SERVICE MANUAL }

# FISHER
R-5120

Stereo Cassette Tape Deck

With DOLBY Noise Reducer
(EUROPE)

THE FIRST NAME IN HIGH FIDELITY



SPECIFICATIONS

cording System . .. ... ... ... AC Bias

asingSystem . . ... .. ... .. ... AC Erasing

peSpeed . ... ... ... ... 1-7/8 ips. *1%

st Forward Time . ... ......... 100 sec. {C-60 cassette)
windTime . ... ............. 100 sec. (C-60 cassette)
>w&Flutter ... .. .. ... ... 0.07% RMS

equency Response {Record/Playback)

SHROME ... ... ... ... ..... 30 — 16,000 Hz
IORMAL . ... ... ... ... 30 — 14,000 Hz

jnal to Noise Ratio (Tape: CrO2)

vithout DOLBY . .. ... ...... ... Better than 52 dB
vithDOLBY . ... .. ... ..... Better than 62dB
osstalk

‘racktoTrack . . ........ ... .. Better than 70dB
*hannel to Channel . . ... ... .... Better than 40dB

Distortion (3rd harmonic}

CHROME .. ................ 2.5%
NORMAL .. ... ... ... ....... 1.5%
Terminal Impedance
MIC 0 k-ohm
DININPUT ... ... ... . ... 20 k-ohm
DINOUTPUT .. ............. 2 k-ohm
LINEIN ..., 100 k-ohm
LINEQUT ................. 2 k-ohm
Headphone ... ..... ... ...... 8 ohm
Power Consumption .. .......... 24 W

PowerSource. . ... .......

—Specifications subject to change without notice.—

DISASSEMBLY

C. FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY REMOVAL

BINET DISASSEMBLY

WOODEN CABINET ASSEMBLY REMOVAL

Unscrew the four screws {1 —4) fastening the Wooden
Cabinet assembly and remove the four washers.

Remove the Wooden Cabinet assembly by lifting it.

@

&
o

ANEL SHEET REMOVAL

Turn the unit upside down on a clean soft surface.

Remove the Panel Sheet by unscrewing the seven screws
(5 — 11) fastening it.

® @
‘0 = E§§
EEEE@EEE
DIE] 0y[®
T T TU00U 000000 @

1. Pultout the four knobs {A — D) from the unit.

2. Unscrew the two screws {12 — 13) fastening the lower side

of the Front Panel assembly.
Then, place the unit in an upright position.

| U

F'
Dy e
i
I L) U gOouor googuo o
O=1=0]
@8 B0

3. Unscrew the three screws (14 — 16) fastening the uppersick,

of the Front Panel assembly. »
Pull out the connector {CN24) from the Pre-Amplifier
P.CB.

— I 5LE

4. Remove the iead wires which connect the connector (CN24)

with the Peak Indicator from the wire-clamps.
5. Remove the Front Panel assembly and the three spacers
from the unit.

Dl SASS E M B LY {Continued)

D. BACK PANEL REMOVAL

1. Pull out the connector (CN27) connecting the RECEIVER
DE-EMPHASIS Switch P.C.B. from the Switch P.C.B.

2. Pull out the connectors {CN17, CN34 and CN35) connecting
the DIN socket from the Pre-Amglifier P.C.B.

o
®
] °00 ¢ OO
o °Q

3. Loosen the nut (M) of the Bushing and remove the Back
Panel from the unit by unscrewing the five screws {17 — 21}
fastening it.

.. Reassemble the Cabinet in the reverse order.

PRE-AMPLIFIER P.C.B. ASSEMBLY REMOVAL

1. Follow the instructions for the Cabinet Disassembly.

2. Pull out the five knobs (E — I} of the switches attached to
the Pre-Amplifier P.C.B. and unscrew the five screws
{22 — 26) fastening the switches.

3. Pull out the connector {CN3) from the Power Supply P.C.B.
and remove the lead wires from the wire clamps.

4. Pull out all connectors {CN12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20,
21,22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 36, 40, 41) and the RT Pin sockets
(CNB1, CN52 and CN53} which are necessary for the
removal of the Pre-Amplifier P.C.B.

5. Unscrew the two screws (27 —28) fastening the Record
Lever Bracket and remove the Bracket.

6. Unscrew the five screws (29 —33) and the three fiber
washers {34 — 36) fastening the Pre-Amplifier P.C.B. and
remove the P.C.B. from the unit.

SR Gas ARG
@ W

313 (38)

ﬂ
]

10000
clolelolo

7. Reassemble in the reverse order.

JACK P.CB. ASSEMBLY REMOVAL

1. Follow the instructions for the Cabinet Disassembly.

2. Turn the unit upside down and pull out the connectors
(CN30, 31, 32, 33) from the Jack P.C.B.

3. Remove the spacer (L} and the nut {39) of the Headphone
Jack.

4. To remove the P.C.B., unscrew the two screws (40 — 41)

fastening the INPUT Selector.

| gy S—

i
i | i |
F

S Tam
@g;
O]

5. Reassemble in the reverse order.

SWITCH P.C.B. ASSEMBLY REMOVAL

(MEMORY & LIMITER SWITCHES)

Follow the instructions for the Cabinet Disassembly.

2. Pull out the two knobs (J — K) of the switches attached to
the Switch P.C.B.

3. Pull out the connector (CN28) and the RT Pin socket
(CN44) from the Pre-Amplifier P.C.B. and the Control
Circuit P.C.B.

4. Pull outthe two RT Pin sockets (CN42 and CN43) from the
Switch P.C.B.

5. Unscrew the two screws (37 — 38) fastening the switches
and remove the P.C.B. from the unit.

0

.

[ T T )
mooooo = T
0t
| o
[-]
o [fofofofe]e] ° o

6. Reassemble in the reverse order.



DISASSEMB LY {Continued)

WER P.C.B. ASSEMBLY REMOVAL

Follow the instructions for the Cabinet Disassembly.

Pull out the three connectors (CN1, CN2 and CN3) from the
Power Supply P.C.B.

Unscrew the five screws {42 — 46) fastening the Power
Supply P.C.B. and remove the P.C.B.

®
©
K

Reassemble in the reverse order.

JLUME CONTROL P.C.B. ASSEMBLY REMOVAL
Follow the instructions for the Cabinet Disassembly.

Unsolder the lead wires which connect the P.C.B. with the
Meters and the lead wires which connect P.C.B. with the

meter illumination Lamps.

To remove the Volume Control P.C.B., remove the four nuts

{48 — 51) fastening the Volume Controls.

[ X ]
WY
@o

@e &o

[} O[OOOOO

Reassemble in the reverse order.

CHASSIS REMOVAL

1.
2.

oo

Eollow the instructions for the Cabinet Disassembly.

Open the cassette compartment lid by pressing the EJECT
button. )
Then, remove the cassette compartment lid by unscrewing
the two screws (52 — 53) fastening the lid.

Unscrew the two screws (27 — 28) fastening the Record
Lever Bracket and remove the Bracket.

Putl out the connectors (CN1,2, 14,20, 21, 41) and the BT
Pin sockets {CN45, CN49 and CNB0) which are in nine
places and remove the arranged lead wires.

Remove the small Belt from the Counter.

. The Chassis is removed from the unit by unscrewing the four

screws (54 — 57) fastening the Chassis.

L]

o=

® @

7. Reassemble in the reverse order.

MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

GENERAL REMARKS

Before adjusting the mechanism of this unit, wipe the tape
contacting surfaces clean as well as the contacting surfaces of
the driving parts with a soft cfoth soaked in alcohol.

Trouble may occur because of oil and grease stains.

REEL MOTOR SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

1.

The Reel Motor Switch should be “ON"" the moment either
one of the Pinch Rollers start rotating or immediately before
the rotation, while the PLAY button is being pressed.

If necessary, loosen the screw fastening the Switch Bracket
and adjust the switch position by sliding the Bracket as
illustrated.

Switch Bracket

Screw Switch

After the adjustment, tighten the screw and check to see
that the Reel Motor Switch is turned on by pressing the
F. FWD and REW buttons.

After checking, secure the screw with paint or glue.

PAUSE ADJUSTMENT

PAUSE TIMING ADJUSTMENT
1. Press the PAUSE button slowly with the unit in the
playback mode.
2. The Take-up Reel should stop rotating:
a) At the SAME TIME while the second Pinch Roller
stops rotating after it's separation from the Capstan.
b} IMMEDIATELY after the second Pinch Roller stops
rotating.
3. If necessary, adjust the clearance between the Pause
Plate and the Pin of the Take-up Idler by bending the
Pause Plate as ilfustrated.

Pause plate
P Pin

J\ bend

Take-up Idler

5

. PAUSE SWITCH POSITION ADJUSTMENT

1. Press the PAUSE button slowly with the urit in the
playback mode.

2. After the rotation of the Take:up Reel stops, the Reel
Motor rotation should stop.

3. if necessary, loosen the screw fastening the Switch
Bracket with the PAUSE button down in the playback
mode. .

Then, slide the Switch Bracket as itlustrated to the
position where the Reel Motor stops.

move Screw
Switch Bracket R e
Y
i
> @
¢

Pause Switch

Pause Plate

4. After the adjustment, tighten the screw and secure it
with paint or glue.

MUTING SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

1. Loosen the screws fastening the Switch Bracket with the

unit in the playback mode.

2. Slide the Switch Bracket as illustrated until the Muting

Switch is changed over.

#  Slide Base

NOTE:

Avoid moving the Slide Base by sliding the Switch Bracket
forcibly.

. After the adjustment, tighten the screws and secure them

with paint or glue.



MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT (continuea)

PE RUNNING CONDITION ADJUSTMENT

insert the Cassette Tape as described below into the unit and
set the unit in the playback mode.

Ne recommend “TDK C-120SA" cassette tape for this
adjustment.

Pull the Pinch Roller of the supply side away from the
Capstan as illustrated and check to see that the tape is
curling with the Tape Guide of the Playback Head.

Bring the Pinch Roller of the supply side into the Capstan as
illustrated and check to see that the tape is curling with the
Tape Guide of the Playback Head.

Tape Tape Guide

Capstan Capstan
T [ [ 5

Supply Side

Take-up Side

If necessary, adjust the Tape Running Condition by the

following procedures:

A. When the tape is curling at the upper section of the Tape
Guide fo the Playback Head, turn the adjusting nut of
the Pinch Roller clockwise as illustrated until the curling
is released.

B. When the tape is curling at the lower section of the Tape )

Guide, turn the nut counter-clockwise as illustrated until
the curling is released.

PINCH ROLLER HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

If the Pinch Roller located on the take-up side is removed and

replaced, adjust its height by the following procedures.

1. Insrt the cassette into the compartment and set the unit in
the playback mode.

2. Tumn the adjusting nut until the clearance of about 0.5mm is
obtained between the Pinch Roller Arm and the cassette as
illustrated.

Adjusting Nut Pinch Rotler Arm

t 0.5mm

Cassette

HALL IC MOUNTING

1. Mount the Hall IC parallel to the Magnet Rotor as
illustrated.

2. Obtain the clearance of less than Imm between the Hall IC
and the Magnet Rotor as illustrated.

Hall iC
Magnet Rotor

Al
Y

Holder Magnet imm

3. Pul out the connector (CN6} from the Control Circuit
P.C.B., and connect a constant-voltage regulator and an
oscilloscope to the connector as illustrated.

Oscilloscope

200 mV
A ===
P.—' o
CN6 ©
— Ground e ?.m

DC Constant
Voltage Regulator
5V

4. Set the constant-voltage regulator to 5V, DC and slowly turn
the Magnet Rotor.

5. Check to see that the wave form is more than 200 mV
peak-to-peak on the oscilloscope.

ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

Prior to the Electrical Adjustments, set the unit and
the measuring instruments as follows:

® INPUT SELECT Switch . .. ... ... e LINE
® MONITORSwitch . .. .. .... ... ... ... TAPE
® DOLBYFMSwitch . . ... .. ... ... ... ..... OFF
® DOLBYNRSwitch . .. ... ... ............ OFF
® BIASSwitch . .. . ... ... ... . ... NORMAL
® EQUALIZERSwitch .. . ............. NORMAL
® LIMITERSwitch . ... ... ... ........... OFF
e OUTPUT LEVELCONTROL ... ....... MAXIMUM
® Audio Signal Generator Output Level 1 kHz, 0dB 1V
® Connect a 47k ohm dummy load to a VTVM and then, 1o a

frequency counter.

NOTE:

Disconnect the dummy load from the VTVM when
connecting the VTVM to a test point.

The Electrical Adjustments shouid be performed in the
order as described below.

TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT (MAIN MOTOR)

1. Connect a frequency counter to the left or right channel
LINE OUT as illustrated and play back a 3 kHz test tape
(Example: TEAC MTT-111).

Frequency counter
3kHz £ 10Hz
e

LINE OUT

Dummy Load

2. Adjust the tape speed by turning the potentiometers (P2 and
P3) in the Control Circuit P.C.B. indicated in the illustration
to obtain 3,000 Hz £10 Hz on the frequency counter.

POTENTIOMETER (P2) For rough adjustment
POTENTIOMETER (P3) ... ... For fine adjustment

SR

—7—

FAST-FORWARD & REWIND TIME ADJUSTMENT

(REEL MOTOR)

1. Insert a cassette tape {C-60) into the cassette compartment
and measure the fast-forward and rewind time with the unit
in each mode.

Each time should be approximately 90 sec.

2. If necessary, adjust the potentiometer (P1) in tre Control

Circuit P.C.B. to obtain the specified time.

PLAYBACK HEAD AZIMUTH ADJUSTMENT

1. Connect a VTVM 1o the left channel LINE OUT as
illustrated and play back a 12.5 kHz test tape (Exampie:
TEAC MTT-116U). i

2. Turn the azimuth adjusting screw to obtain the maximum
reading on the VTVM. (No.1 position)

3. Disconnect the VTVM from the left channel LINE QUT and
connect it to the right channel LINE QUT.
Then, turn the adjusting screw to obtain the maximum
reading on the VTVM. (No.2 position)

%

4. Turn the adjusting screw to the center of the No.1 and No.2
positions as illustrated. (No.3 position)

Adjustrnent
il

< : Playback Head

Adjusting Screw

NO.1 Position

NO.3 Position

[ = ") Adjustment

NO.2 Position

5. Repeat the above described adjustment several times and

adjust the azimuth correctly.

6. After the adjustment, secure the adjusting screw with paint

or glue.



ELECTRICAL ADJ USTM ENT (Continued)

ECORDING HEAD AZIMUTH ADJUSTMENT
Connect an audio signal generator and an attenuator to the
lef1 channel LINE I[N and a VTVM to the left channel LINE
QUT as Hustrated.

Then, turn the INPUT LEVEL controls to the maximum
position.

VTVM (Max.)
LINE OUT

LINEIN

R L

OO

47k ohm
y Dummy Load

Attenuator
- 40 dB (10 mV)

Audio Signal
=== Generator

. While recording a 10 kHz signal on a normal tape (Exampie:
BASF TP-18LHS} at —40 dB (10 mV) below 0 VU DOLBY
mark, turn the azimuth adjusting screw to obrain the
maximum reading on the VIVM. {No.1 position)

Disconnect the measuring instruments from the left channel
LINE IN and LINE QUT.

Connect them to the right channel LINE IN and LINE OUT.
Keeping the unit in the recording mode, turn the adjusting
screw to obtain the maximum reading on the VTVM. (No.2
position}

. Turn the adjusting screw to the center of the No.1 and No.2
pasitions as illustrated. (No.3 position}

Adjustment

Record Head ‘ ‘V :

Adjusting Screw

NO.1 Pgsition

NO.3 Position

’diustment

NO.2 Position

Repeat the above described adjustment several times and
adjust the azimuth correctly.

Ater the adjustment, secure the adjusting screw with paint
orglue.

PLAYBACK FREQUENCY RESPONSE ADJUSTMENT

LEFT CHANNEL

. Connect a VTVM to the left channel LINE OUT as

illustrated and play back a test tape (Example: TEAC
MTT-116U) where the 315 Hz and 12.5 kHz signals are
recorded.

VTVM (Max.) LINE OUT

R L

Dummy Load

OUTPUT LEVEL
125kHz = 315Hz

. Adjust the potentiometer (P101) until the 12.5 kHz signal

output becomes identical to the 315 Hz signal output or the
deviation is 1 dB.

RIGHT CHANNEL

Adjust the potentiometer (P201) by using the same
procedure.

PLAYBACK GAIN ADJUSTMENT

LEFT CHANNEL

_ Connect a VTVM to the test point (TP101) as illustrated

and play back a test tape for the DOLBY tevel adjustment
{Example: TEAC MTT-150).

. Adjust the potentiometer (P102} to obtain the output of

580 mV on the VTVM.

VTVM 580 mV

RIGHT CHANNEL
Connect the VTVM to the test point (TP201) and adjust the
potentiometer (P202) by using same procedure.

ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

OUTPUT LEVEL & METER ADJUSTMENT

1.

LEFT CHANNEL

Connect an audio signal generator and an attenuator to the
left channel LINE IN, and a VTVM to the test point
(TP102) as illustrated.

Audio Signal
Generator

LINE IN

Attenuator
—10dB (310 mV)

Switch 1

Set the MONITOR switch to SOURCE and feed a 1kHz
signal from the audio signal generator at —t10dB (310 mV)
to the unit.

Turn the left channel INPUT LEVEL contro! (VR3) until
the VTVM reading becomes the output of 580 mV.
Disconnect the VTVM from the test point (TP102} and
connect it to the test point {TP101) as itlustrated.

VTVM 580 mV

5. Adjust the potentiometer (P106) until the pointer of theleft

channel METER is positioned to +3 VU as illustrated.

{Continued)

RIGHT CHANNEL

Connect the audio signal generator and the attenuator to the
right channel LINE IN, and the VTVM to the test points
{TP202 and TP201) alternately.

Then, adjust the right channel INPUT LEVEL control
(VR4} and the potentiometers (P206 and P203) by
following the same procedure as for the left channel.

RECORDING BIAS ADJUSTMENT

1.

LEFT CHANNEL
Connect an audio signal generator and an attenuator to the
left channel LINE IN and a VTVM to the left channel LINE
QUT as illustrated.

VTVM (Max.) LINE OUT

Audio Signal
Generator

Attenuator
—40 dB {10 mV)

. Set the BIAS and EQUALIZER switches to CrO2.

Then, insert a chromium dioxide tape (Example: BASF
TP-18CrQ2) into the cassette compartment and set the unit
in the recording mode.

Feed a 1kHz signal from the audio signal generator at
—40dB {10 mV) to the unit and read the output level on
the VTVM.

Set the signal generator at 14 kHz and adjust the
potentiometer {P104), so that the output level becomes
—1dB 1 dB compared with the 1 kHz signal output level.
Repeat the above adjustment several times and until an
optimum is reached.

RIGHT CHANNEL

Adjust the potentiometer (P204) by using the same
procedure.



ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT  (continued)

ECORDING GAIN ADJUSTMENT

LEFT CHANNEL

Connect an audio signal generator and an attenuator to the
left channel LINE IN and a VTVM to the test point (TP102)
as illustrated.

Audio Signal
Generator LINE IN

== 1kHz

Attenuator
—10dB (310 mV)

VTVM 580 mV

Switch 1

Set the MONITOR switch to SOURCE and feed a 1kHz
signal at —10 dB (310 mV} to the unit.

Adjust the left channel INPUT LEVEL control {VR3) to for
a 580 mV on the VTVM.

Disconnect the VTVM from the test point (TP102) and
connect it to the test point (TP101}.

Then, set the BIAS arnd EQUALIZER switches to CrO2 and
the MONITOR switch to TAPE. Adjust the potentiometer
(P105) to obtain 580 mV *0.24B {10 mV) on the VTVM
while the signal is being recorded on a chromium dioxide
tape (Example: BASF TP-18CrQ2).

VTVM 580 mV
+0.2d8 (10 mV)

~10-

Repeat the above adjustment several times until an optimum
is reached.

RIGHT CHANNEL

Connect an audio signal generator and an attenuator to the
right channel LINE IN and a VTVM to the test points
{TP202 and TP201) alternately.

Then, adjust the INPUT LEVEL contro! (VR4) and the
potentiometer {P20%) by following the same procedure as
for the left channel.

MEMO

—11-



PARTS LIST

n:ﬂ Part No. Description Q'ty ﬁ:" Part No. [ Description Q'ty
PACKAGE AMP BASE P.C.B. ASSY
141 6 1419 31301 [ Individual Carton 1 CN23 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1
141 6 1449 48300 | Pad 1 CN24 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1
141 6 1449 46301 | Pad 1 CN25 4 2359 71600 | Connector 6P 4
141 6 2519 07290 | Poly Cover 1 CN26 4 2359 72390 | Connector 10P 1
141 6 2519 10025 | Poly Cover 1 CN34 4 2369 71850 | Connector 4P 1
141 6 2519 24033 | Poly Cover 1 CN35 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1
141 6 3119 17500 | Inner Cushion 2 CN36 4 2369 71480 Connector 3P 1
141 6 3119 17600 | Pad 1 CN40 42359 71600 | Connector 3P 1
141 6 4559 00100 | Serial No, Sheet 1 €101 CC6 8 1500 KEOOC | Ceramic 680PF 50V +10% 1
141 6 4559 02300 | Serial No, Sheet 1 €102 | CMS5 6 3500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.056MF 50V *10% 1
€103 | CM1 2 3500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.012MF 50V *#10% 1
ACCESSORIES c104 CO1 06160 0000V | Electralytic 10MF 16V 1
4 2369 72290 | DIN to DIN Cord 1 c105 CC1 0 1500 KEQOC | Ceramic 100PF 50V £10% 1
141 6 2519 10021 | Poly Cover 1 €106 CD1 0 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 18V 1
141 6 4119 62903 | Instruction Manual 1 €107 | CA47 4100 MOOOV | Aluminum 0.47MF 10V =20% 1
141 6 4519 19400 | Warranty Card 1 <108 CD4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47TMF 18V 1
141 6 4519 19401 | Warranty Card 1 €109 CD1 0 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1.
141 6 4729 07700 | Caution Label 1 ¢i10 CD1 0 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
11 CD1 06160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
CABINET €113 | CD1051600000V |Electrolytic ~ TMF 16V 1
4 2269 78640 |P.C.B. Indicator 1 c114 CD1 05160 0000V | Electrolytic TMF 18V 1
1105 202 59160 71210 | Diode, SLP-712 {Peak Indicator) 1 Cc115 CD1 0 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 1OMF 16V 1
1205 202 59160 71210 | Diode, SLP-712 (Peak Indicator} 1 c116 CD1 06160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V i
4 2359 70580 | DIN Socket 5P 1 <117 CD1 0 6160 0000V | Etectrolytic 10MF 16V 1
4 2379 70600 | Earth Terminal 1 c119 €D4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 16V 1
131 21801 13200 | Leg 4 c120 COD1 06160 000GV | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
141 01119 42701 | Front Panel Complete 1 ci21 CD4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 16V 1
141 0 1119 44100 | Wooden Cabinet Assy 1 c122 CD2 2 5100 0000V | Electrolytic 2.2MF 10V 1
141 0 1249 09100 | Cassette Lid Assy 1 C123 | CA2 24100 MOOOV | Aluminum  0.22MF 10V 120% 1
141 01619 19200 | Knob Assy 1 C124 | CM1 5 2500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.0015MF 50V +10% 1
141 0 1629 00800 | Knob Assy 8 c125 €C1 0 1500 KEQOC | Ceramic 100PF 50V *10% 1
141 2 1119 41503 | Back Panel 1 ||c126 | cc1 01500 KEOOC | Ceramic 100PF 50V +10% 1
141 2 1639 18700 | Knob 4 |[c127 | cD4761600000V |Electralytic  47MF 16V 1
141 2 2419 18300 | Screen 6 c128 CD4 7 6250 0000V | Electrolytic 47TMF 25V 1
141 2 2448 22000 | Panel Sheet 1 c201 CC6 8 1500 KEQOC | Ceramic B80PF 50V #10% 1
141 2 4469 21900 | Cushion 1 €202 | CMS5 6 3500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.056MF 50V +10% 1
141 2 4569 06300 | Washer 4 €203 | CM1 2 3500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.012MF 50V t10% 1
101 3 1304 01011 | Screw, Pan Hd, +M4.0x10 4 C204 CD1 0 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 18V 1
131 3 1303 00618 | Screw, Pan Hd. C SW +M3,0x6 5 €205 CC1 0 1500 KEQOC | Ceramic 100PF 50V x10% 1
101'3 1202 60611 | Screw, Flat Hd. +M2.6x8 3 C206 CD1 06160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
131 3130300811 | Screw, Pan Hd. C SW +M3.0x8 9 C207 | CA47 4100 MOOOV | Aluminum 0.47MF 10V 220% 1
101 3 1304 01418 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M4.0x14 4 Cc208 CD4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 18V 1
101 3 1202 60818 | Screw, Flat Hd. +M2.6x8 2 C209 CD1 06160 0000V | Electralytic 10MF 18V 1
106 3 1103 00123 | Nut-1 M3.0 1 {{C210 | CD106160 0000V |Electrolytic ~ 10MF 16V 1
110 3 3203 00082 | Tooth Quter Washer-B M3.0 1 c21 CD1 06160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 18V 1
141 2 4579 03000 | Washer 1 C213 CD1 05160 0000V | Electrotytic IMF 16V 1 %
101 3 1302 60418 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M26x4 | 2 [|c214 | cD105160 0000V | Electrolytic MF 16V 1%
101 3170200518 | Screw, Bind Hd. +M2.0x5 2 Cc215 CD1 06160 0000V | Efectrolytic 10MF 18V 1
106 3 1102 00323 | Nut-1 M2.0 2 C216 CO1 06160 000GV | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
€217 | CD106160 0000V | Electrolytic ~ 10MF 16V 1
SWITCH CIRCUIT P.C.B. ASSY €219 | CDA4 761600000V | Electrotytic ~ 47MF 16V 1
41329 73470 | Switch Circuit P,C.B. Assy 1 C220 CD1 06160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
:118 | CM1 8 2500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.0018MF 50V +10% 1 C221 CD4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 16V 1
1218 | CM1 8 2500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.0018MF 50V 110% 1 c222 CD2 2 5100 0000V | Electrolytic 2.2MF 10V 1
1 4 2319 71144 | Slide Switch (De-emphasis SW) 1 C223 | CA22 4100 MOGOV [ Aluminum 0.22MF 10V +20% 1
IN27 4 2369 71570 | Cannector 4P 1 €224 | CM1 5 2500 KOOSV | Mytar 0.0015MF 50V +10% 1
C225 CC1 0 1500 KEQOC | Ceramic 100PF 50V +10% 1
AMP BASE P.C.B. ASSY €226 | CC10 1500 KEQOC | Ceramic 100PF 50V =10% | 1
4 1329 73062 | Amplifier Base P.C.B. Assy 1 c227 CD4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 16V 1
IN37 41329 73120 | Connecting Circuit P.C.B. Assy 1 C301 CD3 3 7250 0000V | Electrolytic  330MF 25V 1
>N38 41329 73131 | Connecting Circuit P.C.B. Assy 1 C302 CD4 7 7250 0000V | Electrolytic  470MF 25V 1
IN39 41329 73150 | Connecting Circuit P.C.B. Assy 1 €303 CD4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 16V 1
INT2 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 €304 CD4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 16V 1
IN13 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 D101 4 2029 70160 Diode, 15953 1
N14 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 D102 20259110 18810| Diade, 1S188-AM 1
IN15 42369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 D103 4 2029 70160| Diode, 15953 1
IN16 42369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 ||D104 42029 70160] Diode, 15953 1
N7 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 D201 4 2029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
IN18 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 D202 20259110 18810 Diode, 15188-AM 1
N9 42369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 D203 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
IN20 42369 71850 | Connector 4P 1 D204 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
IN21 4 2369 71850 | Connector 4P 1 J1 4 2359 72170 Jack 2P (LINE IN 519} 1
IN22 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 J2 42359 72170| Jack 2P (LINE QUT} 1

~12-

PARTS LIST

n:f Part No. Description Q'ty ng‘ | Part No. Description tQ'Ky
AMP BASE P.C.B. ASSY J AMP BASE P.C.B. ASSY
L101 4 2729 70180 | Coil (36 mH) 1 R140 | AD1 0 3251 KV0OQO | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W 1310% 1
L201 42729 70181 [Coil (36 mH} 1 R141 | RD1 55251 KV00Q | Carbon 1.5M ochm 1/4W :10% 1
P101 4 2229 72B90 | Potentiometer (B-3.3k) 1 R142 | RD3 3 2251 KV0O0O | Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
P102 42229 72570 | Potentiometer (8-10k) 1 R143 | RD3 32251 KV000 | Carbon 3.3k chm 1/4W :10% 1
P103 4 2229 72570 | Potentiometer {B-10k) 1 R144 | RD8 2 2251 KV00O | Carbon 8.2k chm 1/4W 110% 1
P105 42229 72570 | Potentiometer {B-10k} 1 R145 | RD4 7 3251 KV00O | Carbon 47k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
P106 42229 72570 | Potentiometer {B-10k} 1 R146 | RD1 01251 KV0O0O | Carbon 100 obm 1/4W :10% 1
P2017 4 2229 72890 { Patentiometer (B-3.3k) 1 R147 { RD1 82251 KVOOO | Carbon 1.8k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
P202 42229 72570 | Potentiometer (B-10k) 1 R148 | RD4 7 2251 KVQOQO | Carbon 4.7k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
P203 42229 72570 | Potentiometer (B-10k) 1 R149 | RD1 03251 KVOOQO | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W =10% 1
P205 4 2229 72570 | Potentiometer (B-10k} 1 R150 | RD2 22251 KV0OO | Carbon 2.2k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
P206 4 2229 72570 | Potentiometer (B-10k) 1 R151 | RD1 00251 KVOOQO | Carbon 10 ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q101 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 R152 | RD1 04251 KVOOO | Carbon 100k ohm 1/4W 110% 1
Q102 203 5 5100 69352 | Transistor, 25C693 1 R153 | RD5 6 3251 KVQ0O | Carbon 56k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q103 4 2039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 R154 | RD1 55251 KVOOO | Carbon 1.5M ohm 1/4W +10% 1
Q104 203 5 5100 53650 | Transistor, 25C536 1 R155 | RD6 8 2251 KV00O | Carbon 6.8k ohm 1/4W $10% 1
Q105 203 55100 69352 | Transistor, 25C693 1 R157 | RD6 8 3251 KVO00 ! Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q106 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 R201 | RD6 8 3251 KVOOQO | Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q107 203 5 5100 69352 | Transistor, 25C693 1 R202 | RDB 2 3251 KV000 | Carbon 82k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q108 203 5 5100 69352 | Transistor, 2SC693 1 R203 | RD39 2251 KV00O | Carbon 3.9k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Qiog 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 R204 | RD3 32251 KV0OO | Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q110 203 5 56100 53650 | Transistor, 25C536 1 R205 | RDZ 7 3251 KVOOO [ Carbon 27k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Qm 42039 70101 | Transistor, 2SC945 1 R206 | RD2 2 4251 KVOOQO | Carbon 220k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q12 4 2039 70101 | Transistor, 2SC945 1 R207 | RD2 2 3251 KVQO0O | Carbon 22k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q201 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 R208 | RD4 7 2251 KV00O | Carbon 4.7k ahm 1/4W :10% 1
Q202 203 55100 69352 | Transistor, 25C693 1 R209 | RD2 2 1251 KV0OOO| Carbon 220 ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q203 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 R210 | RD3 32251 KVOOO | Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q204 203 5 5100 53650 | Transistor, 2SC536 1 R211 | RD1 03251 KVD0O | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q205 203 5510069352 | Transistor, 25C693 1 R212 | RD18 1251 KV00O | Carbon 180 ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q206 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 R213 | RD1 04251 KV000 | Carbon 100k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q207 203 5 5100 69352 | Transistor, 2SC693 1 R214 ( RD1 0 3251 KV0OO | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
Q208 203 5 5100 69352 | Transistor, 2SC693 1 R215 | RD10 4251 KVDOO | Carbon 100k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
Q209 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 R216 | RD3 3 3251 KVD0O | Carbon 33k ohm 1/4W $10% 1
Qz2to 203 5 5100 53650 | Transistor, 25C536 1 R217 | RD2 2 225% KV0OO | Carbon 2.2k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
Q211 42039 70101 | Transistor, 2SC945 1 R218 | RD1 22251 KVDOO | Carbon 1.2k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
Q212 42039 70101 | Transistor, 2SC945 1 R219 | RD3 33251 KV0OQO [ Carbon 33k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
R101 RD6 8 3251 KV0O0O0 | Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R220 | RD2 2 4251 KVD0O | Carbon 220k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
R102 | RD8 23251 KV0OQ | Carbon 82k ohm 1/4W $10% 1 R221 : RD1 02251 KVOOO | Carbon Tk ohm 1/4W -10% 1
R103 | RD39 2251 KV000 | Carbon 3.9k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R222 | RD5 6 2251 KV0O0O | Carbon 5.6k ohm 1/4W -10% 1
R104 ) RD3 32251 KV0O0 | Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R223 | RD3 32251 KV000 | Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
R105 | RD2 7 3251 KV0OOQ | Carbon 27k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R224 | RD5 6 4251 KVOQO | Carbon 560k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
R106 | RD22 4251 KV00O |Carben 220k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R225 | RD3 3 4251 KV00O0 | Carbon 330k ohm 1/4W :10% 1
R107 | RD2 23251 KVOOO | Carbon 22k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R226 | RD18 4251 KV00O | Carbon 180k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
R108 | RD4 7 2251 KVOOO | Carbon 4.7k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R227 | RD3 32251 KV00O0 | Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R109 | RDZ 2 1251 KV0OO | Carbon 220 ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R228 | RD8 22251 KVOO0O | Carbon 8.2k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R110 | RD3 32251 KV00O | Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R229 | RD2 2 4251 KV0OO | Carbon 220k ohm 1/4W =10% 1
{R111 | RD1 03251 KVOOO | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R230 | RD2 7 4251 KVO0O | Carbon 270k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R112 | RD18 1251 KVOOO |Carbon 180 ohm 1/4W *10% t R231 | RD2 7 3251 KVOQO | Carbon 27k ohm 1/4W =10% 1
R113 | RD1 04251 KVOOO | Carbon 100k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R232 | RD3 9 2251 KVOOQO | Carbon 3.9k ohm 1/4W =10% 1
R114 | RD1 03251 KV0OO |Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R233 | RD12 1251 KV00O | Carbon 120 obm 1/4W £10% 1
R115 | RD1 04251 KV00O | Carbon 100k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R234 | RD39 3251 KV0OO | Carbon 39k ohm  1/4W £10% 1
R116 | RD3 33251 KVOO0O0 | Carbon 33k ohm 1/4W =10% 1 R237 | RD2 22251 KVOOQO | Carbon 2.2k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R117 | RD2 22251 KVOOO | Carbon 2.2k ohm 1/4W 210% 1 R238 | RD18 1251 KVOQO | Carbon 180 ohm 1/4W +£10% 1
R118 | RD1 22251 KV0OO | Carbon 1.2k ohm 1/4W =10% 1 R239 | RD1 03251 KVQOO | Carbon 10k ohm  1/4W £10% 1
R119 | RD3 33251 KV000 | Carbon 33k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R240 | RD1 03251 KV00O0 | Carbon 10k ohm  1/4W £10% 1
R120 | RD2 2 4251 KV0OO | Carbon 220k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R241 | RD1 55251 KVODO | Carbon 1.5M ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R121 RD1 02251 KVO0O | Carbon 1k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R242 | RD3 3 2251 KV00O | Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/4W +£10% 1
R122 | RD5 6 2251 KV0OQO | Carbon 5.6k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R243 | RD3 32251 KV000| Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R123 [ RD3 32251 KVOOO | Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/4W 110% 1 R244 | RD8 2 2251 KV00O | Carbon 8.2k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
R124 | RD56 4251 KVOOO | Carbon 560k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R245 | RD4 7 3251 KVOOQ | Carbon 47k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R125 | RD3 34251 KV000 | Carbon 330k obm 1/4W +10% 1 R246 | RD10 1251 KV0OO | Carbon 100 ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R126 | RD1 8 4251 KV00O | Carbon 180k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R247 | RD18 2251 KV0O0O | Carbon 1.8k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R127 | RD3 32251 KV00O | Carbhon 3.3k ohm 1/4W 110% 1 R248 | RD4 7 2251 KV000 | Carbon 4.7k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R128 | RD8 2 2251 KV000 | Carbon 8.2k chm 1/4W +10% 1 R249 | RD1 03251 KV00O | Carbon 10k ohm  1/4W +10% 1
R129 | RD22 4251 KV000 | Carbon 220k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R250 | RD2 2 2251 KV000 | Carbon 2.2k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
R130 | RD27 4251 KV0OO | Carbon 270k ohm 1/4W 210% 1 R251 | RD1 00251 KV00O | Carbon 10 ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R131 | RD27 3251 KVOOO | Carbon 27k ohm 1/4W =10% 1 R252 | RD1 04251 KV000 | Carbon 100k ohm 1/4W 210% 1
R13Z | RD39 2251 KVO0OO | Carbon 3.9k ohm T1/4W 210% 1 R253 | RD5 6 3251 KV00O | Carbon 56k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
R133 | RD12 1251 KV00O | Carbon 120 ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R264 | RD15 5251 KV00O | Carbon 1.5M ohm 1/4W £10% 2l
R134 | RD39 3251 KV0O0 | Carbon 39k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R265 | RD6 8 2251 KV0O0 | Carbon 6.8k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R137 | RD22 2251 KV0OO | Carbon 2.2k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R257 | RD6 8 3251 KV000 | Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R138 | RD18 1251 KV00O | Carbon 180 0hm 1/4W =10% 1 R302 | RD5 62251 KV000 | Carbon 5.6k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R139 | RD10 3251 KVO0O0O | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W +10% J 1 R303 [ RD5 62251 KV000 | Carbon 5.8k ohm 1/4W +10% Li

—13-




PARTS LIST

As for the contents of each assembly marked with @ and @ please refer to E and @

PARTS LIST

Ref.

Ref

neo'.. Part No. Description ‘Q'W 2:'.' | Part No. [ Description Qty
AMP BASE P.C.B. ASSY PRE-AMP UNIT P.C.B. ASSY
1309 | RHZ 2 1102 KHOO0OQ | Metal 220 ohm 1W  £10% 1 C204 | CC6 8 0500 KEQOOC | Ceramic 68PF 50V +10% 1
] 42319 72630 | Slide Switch {Rec/PB) 1 C205 | CD4 7 663A 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 6.3V 1
2 42319 72630 | Slide Switch {Rec/PB) 1 C206 CD1 0 6160 0000V | Electrolytic T0MF 16V 1
33 42319 72460 | Switch Lever {Monitor} 1 C207 CD4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 16V 1
4 42319 72480 | Switch Lever (DOLBY FM) 1 Q101 203 5 5100 69362 | Transistor, 25C693 1
< 42319 72470 | Switch Lever {DOLBY NR) 1 Q102 203 5 5100 69362 | Transistor, 25C693 1
6 4 2319 72450 | Switch Lever {Bias) 1 Q201 2035 5100 69362 | Transistor, 2SC693 1
i7 42319 72450 | Switch Lever (EQ) 1 0202 203 5 5100 69362 | Transistor, 2SC693 1
N1 41329 73070 | Pre-Amplifier Unit P.C.B. Assy @ 1 R101 | RD6 8 3251 KV0O0O | Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
IN2 4 1329 73052 | DOLBY NR Unit P.C.B. Assy. @ 1 R102 [ RD2 21251 KV00Q | Carbon 220 ohm 1/4W 210% 1
JN3 4132973052 | DOLBY NR UnitP.C.B. Assvj 1 R103 [ RD2 23251 KVO0OO | Carbon 22k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
N4 41329 73080 | Line Amplifier Unit P.C.B, Assy @ 1 R104 [ RD6 8 2251 KVOOO | Carbon 6.8k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
JNG 41329 73052 | DOLBY NR Unit P.C.B, Assy. ® 1 R108 [ RD1 02251 KVO00O | Carbon 1k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
IN7 4 1329 73052 | DOLBY NR Unit P.C.B. AsSY] 1 R106 [ RD1 04251 KV0OO | Carbon 100k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
N8 4 1329 73080 | Line Amplifier Unit P.C.B. Assy @ 1 R201 | RD6 8 3251 KV00O | Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
N9 4 1329 73090 | Record Amplifier Unit P.C.B. Assy 1 A202 | RD2 2 1251 KV00O | Carbon 220 ohm 1/4W £10% 1
/AR5 42229 71590 Volume Controi (DOL8Y FM Adj.) 1 R203 | RD2 2 3251 KVOO0O | Carbon 22k obm 1/4W £10% 1
1412 3779 10600 | Clamp P.C.B. 4 A204 [ RD6 8 2251 KVOQOQ | Carbon 6.8k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
42369 70740 | RT Pin 12 R205 [ RD1 02251 KVOOO | Carbon 1k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
141 2 4729 04700 | Staple 10 27 R206 | RD1 0 4251 KV0O0OQ | Carbon 100k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
IN27 42359 72891 | Connector 4P Assy 1 1412 4729 04700 [ Staple 10 2
IN3 4 2359 73232 | Connector 3P Assy 1 DOLBY NR UNIT P.C.B. ASSY
CONNECTING CIRCUIT P.C.B. ASSY 4 1329 73052 ) DOLBY NR Unit P.C.B. Assy 1
4 1329 73120 | Connecting Circuit P.C.B, Assy 1 CN25 4 2369 71090 | Connector 6P 1
42369 71430 | Connector 10P 1 c1 CD1 05100 0000V | Electrolytic IMF 10V 1
42369 71750 | Connector 3P 1 Cc2 CD2 2 7160 0000V | Electrolytic 220MF 16V 1
42369 71740 | Connector 4P 1 C3 CC8 2 0500 KEQOC | Ceramic 8.2PF 50V 110% 1
IN41 42369 71440 | Connector 6P 1 C4 CM3 9 2500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.003gMF 50V $10% 1
2305 CD4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 18V 1 S CM3 3 2500 KOOGSV | Mylar 0.0033MF 50V £10% 1
104 4 2229 72790 | Potentiometer (Bias Adj., B-100k} 1 (&3] CM2 2 2500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.0022MF 50V +10% 1
1204 42229 72790 | Potentiometer (Bias Adj., B-100k} 1 C7 CD1 0 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
1312 | RH1 51102 KH0O0O | Metal 150 ohm W £10% 1 &S] CD1 0 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 18V 1
1313 | AH1 8 1102 KHOOO0 | Metal 180 ohm W £10% 1 9 CM5 6 2500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.0056MF 50V +10% 1
1314 | AH2 2 1102 KHOOO | Metal 220 ohm W £10% 1 C10 CM4 7 2500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.0047MF 50V £10% 1
31315 | AH2Z 7 1102 KHOOO | Metal 270 ohm 1W £10% 1 ¢11 CM2 7 3500 KOOSV | My lar 0,027MF 50V £10% 1
1316 | RH3 3 1102 KHOOO | Metal 330 ohm 1w +£10% 1 c12 CD1 06160 000QV | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
1317 | RH3 91102 KHOOO | Metal 390 ohm W +10% 1 C13 CM4 7 3500 KOOSV | Mylar 0.047MF 50V +10% 1
1318 | RH4 7 1102 KHQOO | Metai 470 ohm 1w £10% 1 C14 CD1 0 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
1319 | RH5 6 1102 KHOOO | Metal 560 ohm W :10% 1 C15 CA1 04100 KOOOV | Aluminum 0.1MF 10V +10% 1
1320 | RH6 8 1102 KHOOO0 | Metal 680 ohm W £10% 1 C16 CA3 34100 KOOOV |Aluminum  0.33MF 10V +10% 1
INT1 4 2589 71220 | OSC Block 1 i1 42069 70210 IC, NEB45 1
42369 70740 | RT Pin 1 1 42729 70180 | Coit (36 mH) 1
L2 42729 70170 Coil 23 mH) 1
CONNECTING CIRCUIT P.C.B. ASSY R1 RD1 02251 KV0ODO | Carbon 1k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
4 1329 73131 | Connecting Circuit P.C.B. Assy 1 R2 RD1 02251 KV0OO | Carbon Ttk ohm 1/4W $10% 1
IN29 4 2359 72200 | Connector 4P ) 1 R3 RD1 8 1251 KV00O | Carbon 180 ahm 1/4W £10% 1 %
3306 | RH5 6 0102 KHOOO | Metal 56 ohm TW £10% 1 R4 RD3 32251 KVOO0O | Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
1307 | RH5 6 0102 KHOOO | Metal 56 ohm W £10% 1 RS RD4 7 3251 KV0O0O | Carbon 47k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
3308 | RH5 6 0102 KHOOO | Metal 56 ohm W £10% 1 R6 RD2 0 4251 KV00Q | Carbon 200k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
42369 71780 | Connector 8P 1 R7 RAD2 7 4251 KVOOO | Carbon 270k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
42369 71790 | Connector 12P 1
141 2 4729 04700 | Staple 10 2 LINE-AMP UNIT P.C.B. ASSY .
CONNECTING CIRCUIT P.C.B. ASSY 41329 73080 | Line Amplifier Unit P.C.B. Assy 1
4 1329 73150 | Connecting Circuit P.C.B. Assy 1 4 2369 71520 | Connector 9P 1
42369 71770 | Connector 8P 1 €101 CD4 7 6250 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 25V 1
*N28 42369 71740} Connector 4P 1 €102 CD1 0 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
4 2369 71430 | Connectar 10P 1 €103 [ CD1 06160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
c104 CC1 21500 KEQOC | Ceramic 120PF 50V 210% 1
PRE-AMP UNIT P.C.B. ASSY €105 [ CD4 7 663A 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 6.3V 1
41329 73070 | Pre-Amplifier Unit P.C.B. Assy 1 €201 CD4 7 6250 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 25V 1
4 2369 71520 | Connector 9P 1 202 CD1 0 6160 00O0V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
2101 CD4 7 6100 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 10V 1 €203 CD1 06160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1
2102 CD1 06100 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 10V 1 €204 | CC1 21500 KEOOC | Ceramic 120PF 50V $10% 1
:103 CC4 7 1500 KEOOC | Ceramic 470PF 50V £10% 1 €205 | CD4 7 663A 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 6.3V 1
2104 | CC6 8 0500 KEQOC | Ceramic 68PF 50V +10% 1 [3 4] 203 5 5100 69362 | Transistor, 25C693 1
1105 | CD4 7 663A 0000V | Electrolytic 4TMF 6.3V 1 Q102 203 5 5100 69362 | Transistor, 2SC693 1
1106 CD1 06160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1 Q201 203 5 5100 69362 | Transistor, 25C693 1
2107 CD4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 16V 1 Q202 203 5 5100 69362 | Transistor, 2SC693 1
2201 CD4 7 6100 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 10V 1 R101 | RD3 33251 KVOOO | Carbon 33k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
1202 CD1 06100 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 10V 1 R102 | RD1 0 3251 KVOOO [ Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
1203 | CC4 7 1500 KEQOC | Ceramic 470PF 50V +10% 1 R103 | RD4 7 2251 KVOQOO | Carbon 4.7 ohm 1/4W +10% 1
—14-

No. Part No, Description bv No.' [ Part No. Description Q'ty

LINE-AMP UNIT P.C.B. ASSY REC AMP UNIT P.C.B. ASSY
R104 | AD1 02251 KVOOO |Carbon 1k ohm 1/4W $£10% 1 R212 | RD2 7 3251 KV00O0 |Carbon 27k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R105 | RD6 8 3251 KV0OO |Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R213 | RD27 3251 KV000 |Carbon 27k ohm 1/4W +10% 1
R201 | RD3 33251 KV00O |Carbon 33k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R214 | RD2 7 3251 KV000 [Carbon 27k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R202 | RD1 03251 KV0OO |Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R215 | RD15 3251 KV0O0O (Carbon 16k ohm 1/4W £10% 1
R203 | RD4 7 2251 KV000 |Carbon 4.7k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 R216 | RD2 7 2251 KV000 |Carbon 2.7k ohm 1/4W 210% 1
R204 | RD1 02251 KV000 |Carbon 1k ohm 1/4W $10% 1 R217 [ RD1 2 3251 KVQO0O, [Carbon 12k ohm_1/4W *10% 1
R205 | RD6 8 3251 KVO00O | Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W *10% 1 REW CIRCUIT P.C.B. ASSY

REC AMP UNIT P.C.B. ASSY 41329 73000 |Rewind Circuit P.C.B. Assy 1

41329 73090 | Record Amplifier Unit P.C.B. Assy 1 C20 CD1 08160 0000H |Etectrolytic 1000MF 16V 1

CN26 42369 71430 | Connector 10P 1 R54 | RH1 21102 KHO0O0 |Metal 120 ohm W £10% 1
C101 | CD1 06160 0000V |Electrolytic ~ 10MF 16V 1 42369 70740 |RT Pin 6
cro2 €D1 06160 0000V |Etectrolytic 10MF 16V 1 CN8 4 2369 71850 {Connector 4P 1
C103 | CD3 3 663A 0000V |Electrolytic  33MF 6.3V 1 CN4 4 2359 73374 |Connector 4P Assy 1
C104 | CC12 1500 KDOOC | Ceramic 120PF 50V £10% 1
C105 | CA47 4100 MOOOV |Aluminum  0.47MF 10V +20% 1 SWITCH P.C.B. ASSY
C106 | CM1 53500 KOOSV |Mylar 0.015MF 50V +10% 1 41329 73010 |Switch P.C.B. Assy 1
C107 | CM2 7 3500 KQOSV |Mylar 0.027MF 50V +10% 1 812 42319 72580 |Slide Switch (Muting) 1
C108 | CM2 2 2500 KQOSV (Mylar 0.0022MF 50V £10% 1 4 2359 70990 |Socket, AT Pin 2
€109 | CM3 33500 KOOSV |Myiar 0.033MF 50V +10% 1 CN7 42359 72991 |Connector 5P Assy 1
C110 | CD4 76250 0000V |Electrolytic ~ 47MF 25V 1
C201 | CD1 06160 0000V |Electrotytic  10MF 16V 1 HALL ICP.C.B. ASSY
C202 | CD106160 0000V |Electrolytic ~ 10MF 16V 1 41329 73020 |Hail IC P.C.B. Assy 1
€203 | CD3 3 663A 0000V |Electrolytic  33MF 6.3V 1 C33 CD2 2 7160 0000V |Electrolytic  220MF 16V 1
€204 | CC12 1500 KDOOC | Ceramic 120PF 50V :10% 1 Ic1 42069 70190 |IC, DN835 (Hall iC) 1
C205 | CA4 74100 MOOOV |Aluminum  0.47MF 10V $20% 1 CN6 4 2359 73373 |Connector 4P Assy 1
C206 | CM1 53500 KQOSV |Mylar 0.015MF 50V £10% 1
€207 | CM2 7 3500 KOOSV |Mylar 0.027MF 50V £10% 1 CONTROL CiRCUIT P.C.B. ASSY
C208 | CM22 2500 KOOSV |Mylar 0.0022MF 50V £10% 1 4 1329 73030 |Control Circuit P.C.B. Assy 1
C209 | CM3 3 3500 KQOSV |Mytar 0.033MF 50V *10% 1 c12 CD1 05160 0000V |Electrolytic IMF 16V 1
C210 | CD4 76250 0000V |Electrolytic ~ 47MF 25V 1 C13 | CD10 7160 OLLOV |Electrolytic  100MF 16V 1
L101 4 2729 70080 | Peaking Coit 1 c14 CD47 6160 0000V |Electrolytic  47MF 16V 1
L201 42729 70080 | Peaking Coil 1 C15 | €C22 1500 KDOOC |Ceramic 220PF 50V :10% 1
Q101 203 55100 69362 | Transistor, 25C693 1 Cc16 CB1 06160 0000V (Nen-polar 10MF 18V 1
Q102 20355100 69362 | Transistor, 2SC693 1 Cc17 CC4 7 3500 ZGOOC |Ceramic 0.047MF 50V +80 -20% | 1
Q103 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 c18 CD4 7 5160 0000V |Electrolytic  4.7MF 16V 1
Q104 42039 70101 | Transistor, 2SC945 1 c19 CD1 06160 0000V | Electroiytic 10MF 16V 1
Q105 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 c21 CD106160 0000V |Electrolytic  10MF 16V 1
Q106 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 c22 CD1 07160 0000V |Electrolytic  100MF 16V 1
Q201 20355100 69362 | Transistor, 2SC693 1 c23 CD4 7 6160 0000V | Electrolytic 47MF 18V 1
Q202 | 20355100 69362 | Transistor, 25C693 1 C24 | €C22 1500 KDOOC |Ceramic 220PF 5OV :10% 1
Q203 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 c25 CB1 06160 0000V |Nan-polar 10MF 16V 1
Q204 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 c26 €C4 7 3500 ZGOOC |Ceramic  O.047MF 50V +8e -20% | 1
Q205 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 C27 | CM22 3500 KOOSV |Mylar 0.022MF 50V +10% 1
Q206 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1 c28 CD106160 0000V [Electrolytic  10MF 16V 1
R101 | RD1 04251 KVOOO | Carbon 100k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 c29 CD4 75250 0000V |Electralytic  4.7MF 25V 1
R102 | RD3 33251 KV000 | Carbon 33k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 c30 CD4 7 5250 0000V (Electrolytic 4. 7MF 25V 1
R103 [ RD39 2251 KV0OO | Carbon 3.9k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 c31 CD2 27160 0000V |Electrolytic  220MF 16V 1
RA104 | RDS 62251 KVOOO | Carbon 5.6k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 €32 | CMS6 8 3500 KOOSV |Mylar 0.068MF 50V =10% 1
R105 | RD6 8 3251 KVOOO0 | Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 D8 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
R106 | RD22 2251 KVO0OO | Carbon 2.2k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 D9 202 59410010101 | Diode, 10D-1 1
R107 | RD39 2251 KV0OO | Carbon 3.9k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 D10 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
R108 | RD1 5 3251 KVO0OO | Carbon 15k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 D11 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
R109 | RD1 2 1251 KVOQO | Carbon 120 ohm 1/4W +10% 1 D12 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
R110 | RD8 2 2251 KVO0O | Carbon 8.2k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 Di3 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
R111 | RD6 8 2251 KV0OO | Carbon 6.8k ohm 1/4W :10% 1 D14 42028 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
R112 | RD2 7 3251 KVOOO | Carbon 27k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 D15 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
R113 | RD2 7 3251 KVOOO | Carbon 27k ohm 1/4W 110% 1 D16 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
R114 | RD27 3251 KV0OO | Carbon 27k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 D17 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
R116 | RD15 3251 KV0OO | Carbon 15k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 D18 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
R116 | RD2 7 2251 KVO0OO | Carbon 2.7k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 D19 42029 70160 | Diode, 15953 1
R117 [ RD1 23251 KV00O | Carbon 12k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 D20 20259410 010101 | Diode, 10D-1 1
R201 | RD1 04257 KV00O | Carbon 100k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 D21 205 59050 44310 | Diode, DS443 1
R202 | RD3 33251 KV00O | Carbon 33k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 022 4 2029 70540 | Diode, RD5.6E 1
R203 | RD39 2251 KV00Q | Carbon 3.9k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 D23 20259110 18820 | Diode, 15188 1
R204 | RD5 62251 KV00O | Carbon 5.6k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 L1 42539 70030 | RF Choke 1
R205 [ RD6 8 3251 KV00Q | Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W +£10% 1 P1 42229 72300 | Potentiometer 8.350.F . & faw Tre 4d)l 1
R206 | RD2 22251 KVD00| Carbon 2.2k ohm 1/4W +70% 1 P2 42229 72300 | Potentiometer 8.350, Taoe Sosed Ac ) 1
R207 | RD39 2251 KV000| Carbon 39k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 P3 4 2229 72420 | Potentiometer (B-3«. Tape Speed Ag, 1
R208 | RD15 3251 KV0OO| Carbon 16k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 Q5 20355100 53660 | Transistor, 25C536 1
R209 | RD1 21257 KV00O | Carbon 120 ohm 1/4W £10% 1 Q6 42039 70093 | Transistor, 250227 1
R210 | RD8 22257 KV00O| Carbon 8.2k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 a7 42039 70101 | Transistor, 25C945 1
R211 | RD6 82251 KV0OO | Carbon 6.8k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 as 203 5 5100 53660 | Transistor, 25C945 1

~15—




PARTS LIST PARTS LIST

Ref.

Ref. L. ’ . L. .
No. Part No, Description Q'ty No. Part No. Description Q'ty n:f Part No. Description Io,‘y n:{ Part No. Deseription oy
CONTROL CIRCUIT P.C.B. ASSY POWER SUPPLY P.C.B. ASSY SWITCH P.C.B. ASSY MECHANISM
9 203 5 5100 53660 | Transistor, 25C536 1| [ce CD1 08350 0000V |Electrolytic 1000MF 35V 1

110 42039 70101 |Transistor, 25C945 1] fer CD2 2 7350 0000V |Electrolytic  220MF 35V 1 23& g:g g g:gg 5:%3 Mol gg onm W f}‘”" 1 10132502 00811 | Screw, Cylinder Hd. M20x8 | 1
1M1 203 5 (200 18720 | Transistor, 258187 1| les CD2 2 7350 000QV |Electralytic  220MF 35V 1 8 42319 72480 Switch Lever (Mo m ) *10% ; 101 3130200311 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M2.0x3 1
112 203 5 8210 32540 | Transistor, 25D325 1| [co CD1 08250 0000V |Electrolytic 1000MF 25V 1 pos 22319 72480 " L emory 141 28519 63100] Spring, R H Azimuth 1
13 203 5 5100 53660 [ Transistor, 25C536 1 | [c10 | cD105160 0000V [Electrolvtic MF 18V 1 Switch Lever {Limiter} 1 112 3 1302 50040 | E Ring M25 1
114 | 2035510053660 | Transistor, 25C536 1 | le11 | cc2 22500 KEoOC |Ceoramic  0.0022MF B0V +10% | 1 4236970740 RT Pin ) 6 141 23519 28300 | Plate, Play Head 1
115 203 6 8210 32540 | Transistor, 250325 1] [ 202 5 2300 017101 | Diode, DS17 1 42359 70990 Socket, AT Pin 2 115 3 1402 00411 Screw, Slotted Set MIOx4 | 2
310 | RD1 22251 KV0OO |Carbon 1.2k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 [p2 202 5 2300 018101 | Diode, DS18 1 LAMP P.C.B, ASSY 101 32502 00811 | Screw, Cylinder Hd. +M2Ox8 | 1
3111 | RD2 7 1251 KTOOO |Carbon 270 ohm 1/4W £10% 1] [p3 202 5 2300 018101 | Diode, DS18 1 101 31302 00311 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M2.0x3 | 1
112 | RD2 2 2251 KV0OO |Carbon 2.2k ohm 1/4W £10% 1| [pa 202 5 2300 017101 | Diode, DS17 7 41329 73170 | Lamp P.C.B. Assy (Cassette) 1 141 2 8519 12400 | Spring, Shut-off 2
113 | RD8 23251 KV0OO [Carbon 82k ohm 1/4w 210% | 1 | [05 42029 70330 | Diode, WZ 140 1 PLO 46129 70320 | Lamp (Cassette) 1 1123 130250040 | E Ring M25 1
314 | RDS5 6 0251 KV0OO [Carbon 56 0hm 1/4W £10% | 1 | |6 42029 70360 | Diode, WZ-210 1 4 2359 70990 | Socket, RT Pin 1 141 2 8519 63200 | Spring, Adjust Roller 2
115 RD2 2 2251 KV0OOO |Carbon 22k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 Q1 203 58210 32550 | Transistor, 2SD325 1 LAMP P.C.B. ASSY 141 28519 63000 | Spring, Pinch Roller 2
116 | RDS 6 0251 KVOOD |Carbon 56 ohm 1/4W +10% 1] |a2 203 58210 32550 | Transistor, 25D325 1 141 2 3519 26300 | Spring, Adjustor 1
317 | RD112251Jv000 |Carbon  1.kohm 1/4w 5% | 1 [ [a3 42039 70124 | Transistor, 25C 1096 1 41329 73240 | Lamp P.C.B. Assy 1 1412 3519 26301 | Spring, Adjustor 1
318 | RD6 8 3251 KV0OO |Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W +10% | 1 | |4 203 5 7200 60850 | Transistor, 2SA608 1 42269 78860 | Lamp P.C.B. 1 101 31303 00311 | Screw, Pan Hd. +MI0x3 | 2
119 | RD2 2 3251 KVOOO |Carbon 22k ohm 1/aW +10% | 1 | [R2  |RH22 1202 KHO0O | Metal 220 ohm  2W 210% | 1. CNZ9 42369 71740 | Connector 4P 1 1412 4729 03400 | Lug 2
121 | RD2 23251 KVDQO |Carbon 22k ohm 1/4W x10% 1 ]R3 RD5 6 A251 KT0OD | Carbon 5.6 ohm 1/4W £10% 1 MISCELLANEOUS 141 23519 29800 | Actuator 1
322 RD1 03251 KV0QQ | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 R5 RD3 3 1202 KHOOO |Metal 330 ohm  2W +10% 1 Nt 22350 73372 | C 101 3 1303 00411 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M3.0x4 2
323 | RD? 02251 KV0OO | Carbon 1k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 | |re RD3 3 1251 KT000 |Carbon 330 ohm 1/4W £10% 1 ons g e C°””e°‘°"3‘$ASSV 1 141 28259 00100 | Ball 3
124 | RD1 02251 KVOOO |Carbon 1k ohm 1/4W £10% 1| |R7 RDS 6 A251 KT0OQ | Carbon 5.60hm 1/4W +10% 1 Ene 4 2359 73371 Cg::ecw‘ ol 2‘5‘/ 1 141 28218 15700 | Guide Bali 2
325 | RD15 3251 KVOOO |Carbon 16k ohm 1/4W £10% 1| |r8 RD1 03251 KT00O | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 ONT2 4 2358 72905 | Con ector Pl ASSV 1 101 31302 60311 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M2.6x3 2
326 | RD1 23251 KVOOO |Carbon 12k ohm 1/4W +10% 1] |R9 RD2 22251 KTOOC | Carbon 22k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 EN13 22359 73690 an:zct‘”A S(Sé'ma 1 141 2 8219 20900 | Guide Ball 1
327 | RD15 3251 KV0OQ |Carbon 15k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 | |R20 | RD2 22251 KT0OOO |Carben 2.2k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 SnTa 22359 73344 cOnneztg: 3;s;vxss ) 1 101 3 1303 00311 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M2.0x3 1
328 RD4 7 3251 KTOOO | Carbon 47k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 42359 70910 | Fuse Holder 4 ON15 42350 72902 | Connector 3P A SV 1 1412714902000 Brake 1
329 | RD3 33251 KVOOD |Carbon 33k ohm 1/4W £10% 1] |Ft 42349 70210 | Fuse (TBOOMA)} 1 ON1G 42359 73691 | Comnector Ass s(éNaa) ] 1123 130250040 | E Ring M25 1
330 | RD8 2 3251 KVOQO [Carbon 82k ohm 1/4wW +10% | 1 | |F2 4 2349 70040 | Fuse {TS00MA) 1 ON1T 42389 72903 | Connector 3P Y 1 11231303 00040 | E Ring M30 2
331 RD39 3261 KVOOO |Carbon 39k ohm 1/4W £10% 1| |eN1 4 2369 71850 | Connector 4P 1 N9 42359 73346 | Connector 3P Ass: ) 141 28519 62900 | Spring, Brake 1
332 | RD1 24251 KVOOO |Carbon 120k ohm 1/4W :10% 1 | |cN2 4 2369 71450 | Connector 6P 1 EN20 42359 73510 | Connector Assy (CN21, CN41) . 14127419 39800 | Lever }
133 | RD2 22251 KVOOO |Carbon 22k ohm 1/4W 10% 1| [cN3 42369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 EN22 4 2350 72901 | Connector 3P Z\ss . ] 141 27529 50301 | Spacer 2
R34 RD5 6 0251 KVDOO |Carbon 56 ohm 1/4W £10% 1 141 2 3689 04500 | Radiator Transistor 1 CN23 42359 73500 | Connector Assy ((¥N30) 1 101 31303 01011 Scrgw, Pan Hd, +M3.0x10 2
R35 |RD6 83251 KVOOD |Carbon 68k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 201 25010 010021 | f Sheet-313-B 2 CN24 42359 73348 | Connector 3P Assy 1 141 28519 60000 | Spring, Plate 1
R36 |RD223251 KVDOO |Carbon 22k ohm 1/4W £10% | 1 2012502001201 | Bush L 2 cN31 42359 73602 | Connector Assy (CN40) ] 14128419 07800 Lever, interlock i
R37 | RD103251 KTOOO | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W $10% | 1 101 3 1302 60411 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M26x4 | 2 N2 42359 72904 | Connector 3P Assy 1 14128519 59200 Spring 1
R33 |RD333251 KVOOO |Carbon 33k ohm 1/4W 10% | 1 106 3 1102 60123 | Nut-1 M26 2 N34 4 2359 73700 | Connector 3P Ay (CN35) 1 14103519 10100 Bracket Assy !
R39 | RDS5 6 1251 KTOOO | Carbon 560 ohm 1/4W £10% 1 141 2 4729 00200 | Lug 1 CN36 22359 72908 | Connector 3P ASSV 1 1123 130200040 | E Ring M2 1
R40 | RD2 21251 KVOOO |Carbon  2200hm 1/4W t10% | 1 141 2 4729 04400 | Staple 12.5 1 2 7350 70990 | Socker BT P Y M 10131302 60411 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M2Bx4 | 2
R41 | AD8 2 1251 KTOOO | Carbon 820 ohm 1/4W +10% 1 JACK P.C.B. ASSY 141 28219 08900 | Chip 1
R42 | RD18 1251 KVOOO |Carbon 180 ohm 1/4W £10% 1 ~e MECHANISM 14123519 29200 Bracket Switch 1
R43 [RD47 A251 KVOOO |Carbon 47 ohm 1/4W £10% 1 4 1329 73102 [ Jack P.C.B. Assy 1 74703119 12400 | Chassis Assy ; 1013130200811 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M2.0x8 2
R44 | RDS 6 1251 KVOOD | Carbon 560 ohm 1/4W £10% 1 | leNso 42369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 42260 78800 | P.C.B. Head 1 1013130300411 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M3.0x4 1
R45 RD3 3 2251 KVOOO | Carbon 3.3k ohm 1/AW x10% 1 CN31 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 s14 42319 71090 S\'~i-tc§1 (Reel Motor) 1 141 2 4359 13200 | Switch Sheet 1
R46 RD1 0 3251 VOO0 |Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W. 5% 1 CN32 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 HD1 42429 70990 | Playback Head 1 141 2 3519 29300 | 8racket, Lamp 1
R47 RD4 7 2251 KOO0 |Carbon 4.7k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 CN33 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 HD2 42429 70980 | Record Head ; 101 32502 60311 Scr_eW, Cylinder Hd. M26x3 1
R48 RD1 8 2251 KVOQO |Carbon 1.8k ohm 1/4W $10% 1 ||c112 | CD1 06160 0000V | Electrolytic 10MF 16V 1 st 42649 70151 | Plunger {Solenoid) i 141 2 3519 29400 | Adjustor 1
R49 |RD39 2251 KVOQO |Carbon 3.9k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 ||c212 | cD106160 0000V | Etectrolytic  1OMF 16V 14 1 45975 70721 Motg el i 101 3 1303 00411 | Screw, Pan Hd. +MI.Ox4 | 4
RS0 | RD4 7 3251 KVDQO |Carbon 47k ohm 1/4W £10% 1 | |R135 [RD1 03251 KVO0O | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W =10% 1% m2 25279 70840 | M or (Reel Motor} 1 141 2 3519 25300 | Bracket, Motor i
R51 | RD4 7 3251 KTOOO | Carbon 47k ohm 1/4W $10% | 1 | [R136 |RD10 3251 KV0OO | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W +10% | 1 1112 9210 10400 wf’{:"s G HP ! 14123519 26500 | Hook 1
R52 RD2 4 2251 JTOQO | Carbon 2.4k ohm 1/4W 5% 1 | [r235 |RD1 03251 Kv00O | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 141 2 4729 05300 | Wire: Ba:d 2 141 2 4459 08201 | Cushion, Motor 3
R53 | RD15 2251 KTOOO |Carbon 1.5k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 | |R236 |RD1 03251 Kvo0O | Carbon 10k ohm 1/4wW £10% 1 141 0 5729 02300 Hc',ld'eraA 2 141 2 3789 01400 | Spacer, Motor 3
RS6 | RD1 01251 KTOOD |Carbon 100 ohm 1/4W £10% 1 | [s10 42319 72520 | Push Push Switch (input Selector) ] 14129190 02800 | Not ssy 2 141 2 4579 00100 | Washer 2
TH1 204 5 9000 00350 | Thermister, SDT35 1| |F101 4 2549 70150 | Matching Transformer 1 141 05519 04500 | Take-up Idler A 2 101 3130200311 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M2.0x3 2
TH2 204 5 9000 02500 | Thermister, SDT250 1| [T20 4 2549 70150 | Matching Transformer 1 112 3 1302 00040 | € Rin o ldler Assy 1 101 3 1302 61011 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M2.6x10 | 3
141 2 3689 04600 | Radiator Transistor 1| juns 41329 73070 | Pre-Amolifier Unit P.C.B. Assy @ 1 141 28519 10600 | S r'ng Slide B M2.0 ! 14105519 04800 | Friction Bracket Assy 1

201 2 5010 010021 | | Sheet-313-B 2 | M3 42359 71240 | Jack 1P {Microphone) 1 141 2 4539 01900 wpaslhg' ide Base Stopper 1 101 31303 00411 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M3.0x4 1

141 2 4539 07100 | Washer 2 | 4 42359 71240 | Jack 1P {Microphone) 1 14105519 03700 | A ;akw Reel 1 141 25649 09100 | Beit 1

1013 1303 00811 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M30x8 | 2 |8 42359 71241 | Jack {Headphone) 1 1013 1302 60311 | S Y. p He ! 14108139 00700 | Sensor Assy 1

106 3110300111 |Nut-1 M3.0 2 1302 6! crew, Pan Hd, +M26x3 | 3 141 26139 11900 | Lock Plate 1

42360 70740 | RT Pin : ’ VOL CONTROL P.C.B. ASSY 141 0 5519 03800 | Assy, Supply Reel 1 141 26139 12000 | Lock Plate, Record 1

cN2 42350 72961 | Connector 6P Assy 1 41329 73111 | Volume Control P.C B. Assy 1 ]2] g;i?g igg&; EAC;:;}PSZE;' +M2.6x3 ? 112 3 1303 00040 | E Ring M30 2
CN4 42369 71850 | Connector 4P 1 | |R156 | RDS 6 2251 KVv00O | Carbon 5.6k ohm 1/4W +10% 1 141 2 5519 21300 | Magnet Rotor 1 14128519 59600 | Spring, Plate Lock 1
'CN5 4 2369 71480 | Connector 3P 1 | |R256 | RDS5 62251 KV0OQ | Carbon 5.6k ochm 1/4W $10% 1 141 2 3519 28200 | Cassette Adiust i 141 28519 01800 | Spring, Rewind Roiler 1
CN6 42369 71850 | Connector 4P 1 | [R310 [RH22 1102 KHOOO | Metal 220 0hm W =10% 1 101 31303 00411 | Screve. Pan Ld wzona | 1 141 03519 08900 | Latch Bracket Assy 1
CN7 42369 71860 | Connector 5P 1 R311 RH2 2 1102 KHO0O0 | Metal 220 chm 1W £10% 1 141 2 8219 19600 Guide’BalI . Ox 3 101 3 1303 00411 | Screw, Pan Hd. +MI.0x4 3
141 2 4729 04400 | Staple 12.5 4 ||vRl 42229 71340 | Volume Control {Output, A-20k) 1 141 2 8259 00100 | Bali 3 14107319 15100 | Selector Base Assy 1

42369 70740 | RT Pin 4 |[vR2 42229 71340 | Volume Control (Output, A-20k) 1 141 2 7319 27100 Push Plate ] 141 27529 50300 | Spacer 1

VR3 42229 71340 | Volume Controf (Input, A-20k) 1 . 112 3 1303 00040 | E Ring M3.0 1

POWER SUPPLY P.C.B. ASSY VR4 42229 71340 | Volume Control {Input, A-20k) 1 m g;z;g 83?88 g!:f’:f;jé‘;vr A 1 101 3130300611 | Screw, Pan Hd. +MIO0XE | 1

m Assy 1412 i
o o 4 1329 73043 | Power Supply P.CB. Assy 1 141 2 4729 04700 | Staple 10 3 HD3 141 0 5459 00800| Pinch Roller Arm Assy (Erase Hd.) 1 1410 3213 ?g?gg iﬁ'e'r"if;'fi?v' 1
1 0 8250 0000V | Electrolytic 1000MF 25V 1 SWITCH P.C.B. ASSY 141 2 4539 08100 | Washer 4
C3 | CD10 72500000V |Electrolytic 100MF 25V 1 it 1412 4179 03000 Nylon Nut 2 T 019 00600 | ler Assy !
ca CD1 0 8160 0000V | Electrotytic 1000MF 16V 1 4 1329 73160 | Switch P.C.B. Assy {(Memory & Limiter] 1 141 2 3510 28400 Plate . Record Head 1 131 g::g ?gggg v\l:as:er 1
c5 CD1 08350 0000V | Electrolytic 1000MF 35V 1| lcnzs 42359 73375 | Connector 4P Assy 1 115 3 1402 00411 Screw, Slotted Set M20xd | 2 T 2 om0 s:rsmi;r' Rewind Roller ?
16—

!
-
~

I



PARTS LIST PARTS LIST

Re | panio. Description oy ParcNo. | Description aty RE] patno. | Descrintion oy
MECHANISM | MECHANISM MECHANISM
141 2 4539 01400 | Washer 1 101 3 1303 00511 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M3.0x5 | 1 -
112 3 1302 60040 | E Ring M25 1 110 3 1104 00011 |Small Round Washer M4.0 1 EZ 14 ig:gg ‘;gg?g 'L’:Y"Caf(‘:_' H;’de' Z
141 2 8519 59500 [ Spring, Wind Idfer 1 110 39451 00053 | Washer M4.5x10.0x05 | 2 PL3 46120 70212 | Lamp (DOLBY NR) 1
141 2 7319 26400 |Plate, Wind 1 141 0 3519 09201 |Ejector Bracket Assy 1 L4 46120 70212 Lam” (Marmory) y
141 2 8519 53700 | Spring, Wind Plate 1 101 31303 00511 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M3.0x5 ) 2 PLS 46129 70212 | Lamp (Li ’ter\; 1
112 3 1303 00040 |E Ring M3.0 2 141 2 3519 27300 |Piate Fix Chassis 1 PLE 46129 70212 Lamp (Hlemtl)rd)
141 2 7319 26300 | Play Plate 1 141 0 3519 09200 |Ejector Bracket Assy 1 PLY 4612970212 L P (Me‘t:er) !
141 2 8519 59800 | Spring, Play Plate N 101 3 1303 00511 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M3.0x5 | 2 pLe 26120 70212 | Lamb (Me !
112 3 1303 00040 |E Ring M3.0 2 1412 3519 27301 |Plate Fix Chassis 1 1433 1303 00611 | 5 » b ‘m Tapping2 + !
112 3 1302 50040 | € Ring M25 1 141 0 3519 09300 |Bracket Lever Link Assy 1 1033 1300 60811 | Scrent bom 1a. Tapbing2 *M3.0x6 |27
141 07419 15200 | Pause Lever Assy 1 101 3 1303 00411 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M30x4 | 2 101 31308 00511 | oa x o g T opRing: 2.6x6 | 3
112 3 1301 50040 | E Ring M15 1 141 0 3519 09301 |Bracket Lever Link Assy 1 10131303 00411 | Sorovt Pam i :M3-°"5 g
1410 7419 15300 | Pause Lever Assy 1 101 3 1303 00411 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M3.0x4 | 2 13131304 00811 | Scremy” b hao- csw mi’-o"“
11231301 50040 | E Ring M15 1 1410 3519 10000 |Ejector Assy ] 110 3 1204 00011 | Finished Washe Ny
112 3 130300040 | E Ring M3.0 2 141 2 7529 50700 |Pin Guide Lever Rink 2 1313 1304 00611 | Screw, Pan Huerc sw +M2100 6 g
141 2 7319 26500 | Plate, Stop Eject 1 141 2 7529 50600 |Pin, Holder Cassette 2 1123130250040 | £ Rin' ) M25' o 1
141 2 8519 60000 | Spring, Plate 1 141 2 4469 20000 | Push, Cassette 1 141 2 4219 06300 | Screve - 1
1410 7319 14300 | Pause Plate Assy 1 112 3 2302 00086 |Push, Nut-E M2.0 1 112 3 1303 00040 | E Ring M3.0 1
112 3 1303 00040 |E Ring M3.0 2 141 28539 23800 | Spring, Cassette 4 101 3 1303 00511 | Screw, Pan Hd +M3.0x5 2
1412851964100 | Spring, Pause Lever 1 14128219 21000 | Cassette Guide 1 1433 1303 00611 | Screw, Pan Hd. Tapping2 +M3.0x6 | 4
141 2 5369 02700 | Switch Bracket 1 141 28219 21100 |Cassette Guide 1 1412 4530 03200 | Fiber Washer 9 g 3
10181302 0101 1 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M2.0x10 (2 101 3 1302 60411 |Screw, Pan Hd. *M26x4 | 4 1433 1303 00611 [ Screw, Pan Hd. Tapping2 +M3.0x6 | 5
1013 130300511 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M30x5 | 1 14127629 58200 | Spacer 2 1433 1303 00811 | Screw, Pan Hd. Tapping«z +M3.0x8 | 2
141 2 7529 50300 | Spacer 1 101 3 1702 00311 | Screw, Bind Hd. +M2.0x3 | 2 1412 3169 09501 | Bracket : . ;
101 3 1302 00411 (Screw, Pan Hd. +M20x4 [ 1 141 0 3619 10300 | Bracket Assy ] 143 3 1303 00611 | Screw, Pan Hd. Tapping-2 +M3.0x6 | 4
1410 3519 09000 | Rewind Switch Bracket Assy 1 14123519 26600 | Cassette Adjust 1 141 24359 18100 | Insulator ’ 2
112 3 1302 50040 | E Ring M2.5 1 101 3 1302 60311 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M2,6x3 | 1 1013 1303 00511 | Screw, Pan Hd Maoxs | 3
101 3 130201611 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M20x16 | 2 101 3 1303 00511 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M3O0x6 | 1 s20 42319 72310 | Rator Switch (Voltage Selectar] 1
101 3 1303 00411 | Screw, Pan Hd, +M3.0x4 | 2 141 03519 10200 ) Lever Kick Out Assy 1 101 31303 01011 | Screw, Pan Hd +M3.0x10 | 2
1412 8519 04800 | Spring, Rewind Lever 11 o7 20259410 010101 | Diode, 10D-1 1 1412 4359 17900 | Switch Cover ' 1
14123519 28600 | Rewind Switch Bracket 1] 13 42319 71330 | Micro Switch (Pause Switch) 1 42370 70560 | Torming) ]
141 0 3519 09100 | Contact Lever Assy 1 141 28519 33100 [Spring, Roller Arm Lever 1 1013 1303 01611 | Screw, Pan Hd +M3.0x16 1
101 3 130300411 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M30x4 | 2 | [s15 42319 71330 | Micro Switch (Rewind Switch) 1 141 2 4350 16600 | 1nsulator : : .
141 05219 03200 | Flywheel Assy 1] |s18 42319 71330 | Micro Switch (Rewind Switch) 1
141 2 4539 01500 | Washer 4 141 0 6139 00800 | Function Button Assy 1
141 2 4539 13400 | Washer, Oil Cut 1| I 42319 72350 | Push Push Switch (Power Switch) 1
14105219 03201 | Flywheel Assy 1 42439 70352 | Power Cord 1
141 2 4539 01500 | Washer 1 1 4 2519 72350 |Power Transformer 1
141 2 4539 13400 | Washer, Oil Cut 1| e 45119 70400 | (ndicator 1
141 0 3169 02900 | Bracket Assy 1 ME2 45119 70400 | tndicator 1 NOTES: 1. Parts order must contain Model Number, Part Number
101 3 1303 00411 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M30x4 | 1 111 2 7210 10400 {Wire Band HP 3 and Description,
141 2 4469 02500 | Pad, Capstan 2 141 0 3159 00300 | Back Frame Assy 1 2. Ordering quantity of screws and resistors must be
141 0 3789 00800 | Motor Bracket Assy 1 141 0 3169 03100 | Bracket Assy 1 multiple of 10 pcs,
141 2 4469 19900 | Adjust Screw 2 141 07319 16300 | Slide Switch Assy 1
141 0 8429 01000 | Connecting Rod Assy 1 141 2 1149 16401 | Panel Chassis 1
112 31303 00040 | E Ring M3.0 2 141 2 1559 01200 | Knob g
141 2 3519 25600 |Motor Bracket Main ) 141 2 3159 00900 | Bracket 1
141 2 4459 08201 | Motor Cushion 4 141 2 3159 01000 | Back Frame 1
141 2 3789 01400 | Motor Spacer 4 1412 3159 01101 | Frame 1
141 2 4579 00100 | Washer 4 141 2 3159 01103 | Frame 1
1013 1302 61011 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M2.6x10 | 4 141 2 3519 34000 |Power Switch Bracket 1
101 31302 60611 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M2.6x6 2 141 2 3719 03700 | Transformer Bracket 1
101 3 1802 60811 | Screw, Truss Hd, +M2.6x8 | 2 141 2 3739 03400 | Meter Holder 1
101 31303 00611 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M30x6 | 2 141 2 3739 03500 | Meter Holder 1
141 2 3799 02700 | Motor Pulley . 1 141 2 3769 05100 | Spacer, Jack 1
1013 1302 60411 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M26x4 | 3 141 2 3769 05101 | Spacer, Jack 2
141 2 5649 09200 | Belt 1 141 2 3899 08200 | Bushing 1
1412 3519 26400 | Bracket, Muting Switch 1 141 2 4359 06501 | Insulator 1
101 31303 00411 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M3.0x4 4 141 2 4359 18900 | Switch Cover Upper 1
101 3130300511 |Screw, Pan Hd. +M3Ox§ | 2 141 2 4359 19000 | Switch Cover Lower 1
141 2 4539 01900 | Washer 1 141 2 4729 05200 | Clamp Wire 6
141 03519 09700 [ Pulley Bracket Assy 1 141 2 4729 05300 | Band Wire 3
101 3 130300411 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M30x4 | 2 141 2 7529 50300 | Spacer 1
141 2 5519 21500 | Pulley, Counter 1 517 141 2 8119 03800 | Counter {Counter Switch) 1
141 2 4539 01400 | Washer 2 141 0 8459 00700 | Record Bracket Assy 1
141 2 5649 08900 | Belt 1 103 3 1303 00811 | Screw, Pan Hd. Tapping-2 +M3.0x8 2
141 2 5649 09000 | Belt 1 112 3 1303 00040 | E Ring M3.0 1
112 3 1301 50040 | E Ring M15 1 141 2 8519 03100 [ Spring, Latch Plate 1
141 2 7419 39400 | Shut-off Lever 1 141 0 8459 00800 | Lever Assy 1
101 3 1303 01011 | Screw, Pan Hd. +M30x10 | 1 112 3 1303 00040 | E Ring M3.0 1
101 3 1303 00411 | Screw, Pan Hd, +M30x4 | 2 141 2 8519 16700 | Spring, Slide Plate Eject 1
141 2 3519 27400 | Bracket, Mall IC P.C.B. 1 fes 42239 70280 | Capacitor (0.01 uF) 1
106 3110300111 | Nut-1 M3.0 1 PL 1 46129 70212 | Lamp (Source} 1
—18-

-19-



EXPLODED VIEW

14101119 44100
Wooden Cabi Assy

1471 2 4569 06300
Washer
+FMS 2.6x6 N ,,})
/ +PMS 4x14
1471 2 4569 06300
Washer
1412 4579 03000
Washer 42379 70600
Esrth Terminal
PMS C SW 356

+BMS 2x5

1410 1249 09100

Lid Cassette Asy +BMS 2x5

42319 70150
Switch Siide

%

= ?7
- \&wscswzxs
>
ﬁ@ |

4 2359 70580
DIN Socker 5P

SEMS 2656 141 22419 18300
Sretn

AN

T 1410111942701
T Panei Front Compl

S
I

N

30

4 2269 78640
P.CB. Indicaty

2025316071210
SLP-712

U Vg, )
Q\& QQQ““ 2

PMS C SW 3x8

o B
\% R
'1(11173 1639 l&]w\k 77®/ |\

141 2 1639 18700 N
Krob

PMS C SW 3x8

131 2 1801 13200
Ley

P

o
PMS C SW 328 '
+PMS 4x N]/}J -

- .
13121801 13200 L f) 3
Leg v & pMSCSW 2B

tPMS 4x10 o Y&\ PMS C SW 3x8

& 131 2 1801 13200
Leg

/

PMS CSH g NS TPMS 4x10

—20-

EXPLODED VIEW

wTs2msLn S

P 14128519 03100

14728519 16700 Spg Latch Plate

Spg Stide PL Eject

pus Csw 147 0 8459 00700
147 0 8459 00800
K w6 (ol 4 Bracket Record Assy
¥ £ver Assy, +PTS2 3x6
>

741 2 4539 03200
Washer Fiber

gﬂ] 2 4539 03200
-~ D Washer Fiber
S 1 +PTS 2 3x6

141 2 4539 03200
Washer Fiher

i
147 2 4729 05100 HTS2IE 152306
jre

Clamp Wi

1412 4729 05200
Clamp Wire

141 0 7319 16200

Slide SW Assy +PMS 3x5

d 1412315901703 i
Frame 2 1412 4729 05200
- A= Clamp Wire

g3
+PTS-2 3x6

z., ‘ !

+PTS-2 3x6 ‘\ : S
iy & +PTS-2

N N - x6 2 ¢
00, s
14124729 05700 SIS v ol
i Clamp Wire | :
N i +PMS 3x10
42379 70560
i +PMS 35 Términal
A EQ

~ 42319 72350

- Switch Push Push 141 24359 16600 . E

j Insutator /.w

< 141 2371903700 Sl 1412 3899 08200
- Sushing

14124359 18100 141 2 35719 34000 Bracker Trans o

Insulator Bracket Power Switch ]
3 42319 72310 /
W Switch Rotor 42519 72350
P Power Trans
141 2 4359 17900 P
+PMS 3x5 < ey, Cover SW N
N w2
N
741 2 4359 06501 A R - Fwao
Insulator Ty
141 0 3169 03100 RN
14124359 15100 Sracket Assy . < +PTS-2 3x6 k
Insulator s 2
A 141 2 3159 01000 +PTS-2 3x6 "
Frame Back +PTS-23x6 wao
PMS CSW 4x6
141 2315901101
PMS C SW 326 < +PTS:2 3x6 \ A Y Frame
P 1412472905200
o e Clamp Wire
o -
3 +PTS2 306
N ° o
\ ~ i
e N
T R
s
e +PTS:23x6

+PTS-2 Ix6

+HTS-2 3x6



EXPLODED VIEW EXPLODED VIEW

+BMS 262
41329 73160
Circuit Memory

1412 7529 50600

Pin Holder Caset
141 2 7529 50700
Pirr Gude Lever Rink Push Nut-£ 2
\
4 1329 73100
Circuit Mike

B,
-~

141 2 7529 58200 -
Spacer

z

45129 70212
Linp

141 2 3739 00500
s Hoider indicator \b f

141 03519 10000
Ejector Assy

Se 141 2 7529 50600
~ % [ Pin Holder Caset
NN m/@ 5 ﬂ/’(% Ve , Kg‘/ +8MS5 2x3
1412 1149 16400 D ) 141 2 4469 20000 9 %
Papef Chassis \/'< . Push Caser

1412 7529 50700

?\v Pin Guide Lever Rink

147 2 8539 23800 \
¢ Spg Cassetre . 1471 27529 58200
=< % DAt
141 0 1629 00800
Knob Assy 1412 3769 05100 o \
Spacer Jack Q\ ) < - 41329 73110 141 2 8539 23800
& { - Circuit Volume 1412 8218 21000 Spg Cassetce
14128119 03800 3 ‘ v Guide Cassette oy
Counter AP T N . , ‘
& S~ A 1
. =< !
N - [P

141 26539 238001 . SR ELER™
? Spg Casserte | g |
_ +PMS 314 \‘/
‘ &Y =
N Y -3

@7 A
AN i é‘ 1 g 8539 23800
a1 - 141 2 3739 00500 -~ 1412 3519 27301 pg Casselte
\\ {410 1629 00800 & @ 141237390050 i 1512970212 Piate Fix Chassis +PMS2.6x4 &
7412 1559 01200
Knob >

, “PMS 3x5 7
L=SSRRN
a \
- +PMS 2.6x4
147 2 851963401
141 2 3739 00500 Spring Liftup
oider fdicator 141 0351909200
Brke Ejector Assy
147 0 3519 09301
+PTS-2 2.6x6 ;’4" ;di’" JL—E '935'17 Brkt Lever Link Assy
~ 14103519 09201
¢ Ejector Ass
ke Sfeerr A8y 1412 351927300
b 141 2 3739 03400
45119 70400 Hoder Meter
Indicatar

N~ i Plate Fix Chassis

1412851963400
Spring Lif up

‘\\ +PMS 3x5
T 14103519 09300
- P 8rki Lever Link Assy

+PMS 3x4

—21—

—23—



EXPLODED VIEW

+PMS 2,5)(‘
7‘ 12 55 19 59200

+PMS 2x8

141 248219 08900 -CMS 2.6x3
Chip +PRS 223
7

141 28419 071 /
enflm-flakw $ 42319 71050

T 141 2 3519 29300

!4/ 03519 IDIW § RIFEAE
H é%# [t
14124179 03000 /‘\g /? 1412;’1’/59 13200
Nyton Nur \% % Sheet

£2 4 2429 msao

+PMS "
) ; £3
14124529 08100 —— =4, rcusz.a/@
Washer
(2 g
141 0 5459 00800 s 1412851 12400 racket
Arm Pinch fiol Asy 2 Sog Shu P\\g ; il 5'1-5! 14127149 02000
ST & ssC2ne 3 ke
+PMS 3210 & ssca” ST ¢
Y—b S Jar24539 08100 ; +PMS 3x3
< /Y Washer ‘ | 2219 ) 14128519 62900
< 1412 63200 141 I 20900 ~. ring 8rake
Soriny‘ﬂ,%n Roller 14123519 254417 ~
o x5 Flote Alec Réad e, é?'/\ 124179 as000
24 2269 72800 141 2 4729 00200
1412 7529 50301 NN 1412 3519 26600 +PMS 243 7788 Head
Soacer Adjist Caset [41.24539 08100

(SN
g'l”?’ﬂ5 19 60000 = +PMS 3x3

T 42429 70990

' e
Piayback Hed 141 05459 00700
: \ Arm Pinch Ral Assy
CMS 2x8
£2. 5"& | é/

141 2 8259 00100
SsCax4 B

(o}
woMS 3xa %

1412 7419 39600
Lever

1471 2 4729 @3400 ‘
Lug

! S 14128519 12400 —~Z
40 AV Spg Shut off =
+PMS 204”0

sscax 7Y
'

P

1412453908100 =
Washer 5
1412 3519 28300 q I8 !

s +PMS 2653 14128519 63200
141 2 3519 26300 k Plate Flay Head ‘ 1 //Q ‘ Spring Adjust Roller
Adjustor Spg 1412851553000

ing Pinch Rolfer 1412819 15700
Guide 8ol

| 1412 3519 28200
+PMS Ind

+PMS 324 | 141 28259 0p10g Adiust Caser
14123519 23800 Bal
Actusior

147 0 6139 00800 ¥ ﬁp‘l
LA

O +PMS 2.623

14128219 15700
Burton Function Assy Gunte Ball

1412 8519 63000
Spring Pinch Roller

147107319 14200
147 2 4539 01900 b Base Stide Assy : \\\;\\\YJ +PMS Ix3
prasher S o
+PMS x4 ) 1 ¥
x PMS Dk Ball 3/ 1412721927100 |
?4«”% f & 7 Placé Puh “ ‘
B, ; !
\ ' i 1412 4729 03400
+PMS 2653 - 141 28259 00100 tug
| Ball !
+PMS 2.6x3 I 4 |
i +PMS 2.6x4 ~
~ 1412 3519 26301
14128219 19600
g Guide 8o Y Adjustar Spg
41329 72010 N T 4103519 10500
Circuit Forward 1472 3519 26400 +PMS 2643 ker /\&
Brit SW Muting jerogmiogo
141 2 5649 09000 ever Kick Out A
8t
& 1412 4539 01400
be) é'/‘ Washer
Y- S 1472 5519 21500
f Puliéy Counter
141 2 5649 08900
Beit
141 2 4539 01400
Washer
141035190970 & ﬂ
14105519 43800 P Bracket Pullsy Assy ”
Asay Reel Supply 8 ~ <
I +PMS 3x4 .
i T +PMS 3x4
| . J
1410551903700 i ™~
141 2 7419 42300 6 Asy Reel Takeup L
Hotder M,

/
K 4 1329 73000
Circuit Rewind

agnet \?
1412 5519 21300
Magnet Rotor

—24—

EXPLODED VIEW

+PMS 2.6x6

+PMS 2.6x6

—ar~

+PMS 26x6
1412 4729 03400
Lug

/ 4 1329 73030
/ Circuit Control

e,

+PMS 346

141 0 3789 00800
14124469 19900

3 Bracket Motor Assy
Screw Adjust N

141 2 4469 02500 ___——v

Pad Capstan

+PMS 3x6

141 2 4469 19900
Screw Adjust

141 2 4469 02500
T hag Lapstan

14108429 01000 ‘
Connecting Rod Assy . ~— 4 5279 70840
i H Mator

7 .I 141 23789 01400 /) ~~ 141 2 3799 02700
| Spacer Motar Poliey Motor
\ 14124459 08201

Cushion Motor
N N\a ¢(/
£3 L, m 14123789 01400
Spacer Motor

141 0 3169 02900 ——
Bracker Assy

‘/\ Nl}llsngﬂl
Cushion Motor

1412 3519 25600
Bracker Motor Main
PMS 3xd +PMS 2 6x4
~ & T

1412 4579 00100
Washer

Cushian Mator
+PMS 2.6x4
14124579 00100
Washer

141 2 4579 00100
Washer

+PMS 2.6x 10

—25—



EXPLODED VIEW

& +PMS 2.6x10
+PMS 2651020 D

S

{
141 2 4579 00100 0‘&0{(@4
Washer

1412351925300 ___

14128519 10600
Bracket Motor S

14123789 01400
w é)pmr Motor

1412 4459 08201 ! 1141 2 4459 08201

Cushion Motor @ Cushion Motor /
141 05519 04500

| Idler Take-up Assy

1412 3789 01400
Spacer Motor

\\\“‘\\b [
14128519 64100 \‘52797"”’ —£3 ;

Spring Pause Lever

1412 6139 12000
Plate Lock Record

14103519 09100
Lever Contact Assy

1410 7319 14300
Plate Pouse Assy

+PMS 3x3

+PMS 3x3
Senst

141 2 8519 60000
Spring Plate

14105219 03200

Flywheel Assy

£3 | &,
1
e85

| 14107419 15300 T
! Lever Pause Assy |
141 2 7319 26500

Flate Stop Eject ;
+PMS 2x16

1412 4539 01500
Washer

Pttt

4231971330 1410 5729 02300
Switch Micro Holder Assy L
7 S
Ao 141 2 7529 50300 ~
+PMS 3.5/:' = +PMS 3x6
&
w 1412 8519 59900
+PMS 2x4 w Spring Selector

141 07319 ISIM
se Selector A;

+PMS 2x3 | 1412 5649 09100
Belt

| Spg St Base Stopper

SR e @,/
1412 7319 26300
E-3 Plare Play
14105133 00700
bz 42319 71330

/—\ \“\
, 1412554909200 AN
4103519 08900 [ \ 14128519 59800 \\i\‘
h

N

+PMS 3x4

112;»\ 141 2 3519 26500 g
Hook 141 2 4729 03400
Lug

S
N
141 05519 04800
Brke Friction Assy
41329 73020
Circuit Hall 1C
1410 7419 15100 £25
£2 A idler Assy

141 2 4539 13900
Washer

1412 8519 59500
Spring Idier Wind

141 2 3519 29400
Adjustor

141 2 3519 27400
8racket PCB Hall IC

1412 4539 01900
Washer I

T 1412 8519 633
14124539 osﬁ‘i Spring Roller Rewind
o 14105519 04600

| rdier Assy
141 0.3519 09000
. Honda 229 01400 Brit SW Rewind Assy
(N
141 2 8519 01800
Spg Rewind Roller
J41 26139 11900 E3

O} +PMS 2x16

Switch Micro

B T

Spring Plate Play

2
L 1L Brkt Latch Assy
o NS
S es AN |
- 1412 8519 59600 1412851904800

Spring Plate Lock Spg Rew Lever

515 1472351928600
racket Rew Switch

/. 1412 8519 59700
Spring P/m Wind 141 07419 15200
—= i Lever Pause Ass)
~Z \. \\“\\
1052 5219 03201
1

\
1412453901500 | 1412731525400
 Washer
% »ws 3x10
' 14105729 02300
Holder Assy
S
m ¥
S 7 4 2s4s 70151
Plunger
1412 7419 39400
Lever Shut off

+PMS 3x4

/.@ | ol 24179 02800
1412 4179 02800 ut
Nut @,/

&

2 4539 13400
fasher Oil Cut

PRE-AMP UNIT P.C.BOARD

PRE-AMP UNIT SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

iz 25C693

RIQ3 22K )

1
| % ‘i
+ RIOI -
I i 68K 4
| s
2 47y .
2 ~[iev
[ | e 3
10€ +] cios
| 470P $RIO2 HIH RIOSZ ma7y
I {220 6.3V 5
IR202 R205 L .| C205
| €203 220" R206 "Crizmary
| 7
czor
8 b4y
16V |
| 4 6
R 6
| 68
v 9
l_ R203 22K
PRE-AMP UNIT P.C.B. (Top View)
€207 o - €205 | cios clo7
@ : €206 @ @ ci06
. - : R205 :
€291 ) 220 ’éTo?:Q ciol

Q202> Q201 O

@ Qlot QIOZ @
2 RIOG

o\ DO ()

R204 A~ - cnoa clo4

—0 Vv R202 " g )

anbq : ‘ ’ czoaG/O/I RI04 <

! CF_EE cz02 [*[l[}[ | ‘WO
9 8765432

PRE-AMP UNIT P.C.B. (Bottom View)

“C105 c205° €207

C206 i
=)
W e 20
e Q Q202 c201
: Rzos

: Iczoa R204
R202 *——e
AW
< R203



LINE AMP UNIT P.C.BOARD

LINE AMP UNIT SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
8201202 25C693

| clo
Hary 25V

C|062v
105 16V
2 =
3 = [FEE 68K

clo3 ‘
10p
16V
Cio5 M
473 6.3V ﬁvq}:}— 20 4
RIOIS ZRIO} Clog g RIC4
33K 47K 120P 1K ¥
R20! 5 LRe0i c204  LR204 ]
33T 247K 120P  ZTIK
€205 : P
473 6.3V T b .,
M 3k o "oy
S8K oo
oot oo ol
10p 16V Q202 [
4 €204 R02
Farpesv Zioc
l_ 9

c20! €203 clo3 ciol
@ RIO4
- nzosoomos
O 205 Cl05 N
Q202 @ : Qlo2

R20I RIOY
c204 ¢
N oC veull .

clo3 €203
Clo4 o—fi-e o cz01
L gapmes. HORH RIO3 L iy g
- s wAe R204
€105 €205
Q202
g Q! o ol
RIO! R2 ECZM _@'I
cio2 c202 I,

- — A8 e——WA——o
e
= 0_—5—0\ e /
\a.sos JRa s " 4 sR205

L1143

RECORD AMP UNIT P.C.BOARD

RECORD AMP UNIT SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

d%u0; 25C693 193. 104,105,106

5,206

el =1 agiy
25v 204|
i Jaew| 2%

R2

> R201 na
\COK0202<R

DA . S T e A

O

RZ20Y

R20l O

at

8 654321

—29-.



DOLBY NR UNIT P.C.BOARD CONTROL CIRCUIT P.C.BOARD

DOLBY NR UNIT SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (RECORD) CONTROL CIRCUIT (Top View)
; YELLOW
_______________________________________________ -
RED
2 | \( Ve N
k | PI " R3I9 R4l - = &
1 it NE645B ! == =L @ 3 CN6 R37 3
| 1O g URE:
RAGS TH o TESAc HE
= M = RIT | i
| g e A
: 3 3] cl4 cze@ A msQ)@ éc~49
|t | | R47 58 ey, =ORY
b | BiZasd ;B RISSG 2?5—8 +—~9R36 1
: sy |R45 BN D22 4 8 gl =8
C7 10y 16V i 00 W = 24 @oo@or
ﬁ =y i c306) - r_“53‘:) #3055 gg\c 2990 -—9rs
5b €8 10y 16V ‘ } C29® C=-Rrs1 R29g T R324 [ﬁ% -@010
| C382P C5 00033y R3 C9 12 W v g‘;OK | | —C=—=0-Rz8 K 014 9443.95
l : : CNSE] [ 0 RB)'CE'CWC e
; 36\"-1"““‘“‘ . . ”+_t 8}363141 013 Re? R25! O R2l Coe .
| oV | aisd [F 7 ORGT J) @C’s 3 D20®CN50
19 : . | @ £ J‘)J) ?RZS 0121 @C12 BLUE
A N e T e e il e e e R gl L e g e N J 926&‘9 Bt © gos Q g
_ (ST ﬂRM iy oo el AE—
CONTROL CIRCUIT (Bottom View)
DOLBY NR UNIT P.C.B. TOP VIEW (RECORD) DOLBY NR UNIT P.C.B. BOTTOM VIEW (RECORD)
Tals
leja TP*;:,

—-
C“"@‘ 16 B8Py rnaria

A ow\pe PeTYPY 5 LY

o |/ R3Gede o 4 ac32

L
c
.
o3
&
o
ns
'Y

%cz D9 ewneg P

.:!f. SMeRI2

enso® CB  eigs
CN2 i * q:_\.calf o8
&= 8k sLUE
Er——1 et i P "«'{’t“ e
;‘PED - - > &
== / BT L
y Fax 28 S %Rn T
GREEN
'y

~30- 31—



POWER SUPPLY P.C.BOARD

POWER SUPPLY P.C.B. {Top View)

RED
BLACK
S 2
o
" - D S
O;"WGE
e — SR
- = 2 Cha
&
m
L%w
Rk >
Y

veLLOWY

ORENGE, R (S—— : RED

POWER SUPPLYP.C.B. (Bottom View)

OR.MNGE
— TELIDW
=T —
2 ]
z = D1 b3 D4
- 5 !:h ﬁ: 1 !' 18
ItHe :
11 hruss 5 e W
FUS |/{500ma S S B
800ma | ] €z i 8 Rl
| Bty e >
‘! FAT I &)
GREEN 5 1 7S I
£0 e
GRANGE
& o Er ce
CNI Q3 ? T, s e
il
;{-:[ & I Res 3we
2Ny l ca
CN2 'L ok H ofie ’
5{-'_’ —rA——e -EB-O D& cs
3 ol Treo Q4 i +T Q2
3le| :@ —p e —ih o
fl'l (L} Lid
LY ae 321
P
’ A E‘ L °]CN3 R3

=33=

VOLUME CONTROL P.C.BOARD

R310

—_—~ -
7 \ [ 7 \\
! A !
\ % PLEFT) (RIGHT) | 4
-y 2 \ /
-— N ’/
OUTPUT LEVEL CONTROLS
*——0
INPUT LEVEL CONTROLS
R3II R310
T~ B -
| | 3 RIS6 g1 ’ \\
! VR3 —A\A—e 4 VR4
(LEFT) ' \ (RIGHT)
\\ -~ “ : //

VOLUME CONTROL P.C.B. (Top View)

(RIGHT) (LEFT)
OUTPUT LEVEL CONTROLS

INPUT LEVEL CONTROLS

R256 RI56

|_lvra
4(RIGHT)

VOLUME CONTROL P.C.B. {Bottom View)

=0~




JACK P.C.BOARD

JACK P.C.B. (Top View)

CN32

123
o0

CN3lI

UNS
PRE AMP UNIT
220000000

lazae IRI36
O 6}

R235

RI35 A~
ek 35

Sio
INPUT SELECTOR

. !
———

HEADPHONE JACK

MICROPHONE JACK MICROPHONE JACK

J
MICROPHONE JACK  MICROPHONE JaCK

(RIGHT) (LEFT)

JACK P.C.B. (Bottom View)

CN3I CN32 CN33
o = b
$38, 858y (58
32y B o
UN5S PRE AMP_ UNIT
123455738
=== —_E_'_“_-'_-!-l"_:'_ L — ey
3 3
RI36 R236
R
S *we Sy ety
R235 c‘,"ﬂﬂ"o
r——-— =1 G!- '!m
| ..I | L I N I
1 I b ﬁ
| [ [ = -
TR
\_[_]__J L___J

(LEFT) (RIGHT}

510
INPUT SELECTOR

—34—

HEADPHONE Jalx



AMPLIFIER BASE P.C.BOARD (TOP VIEW)

I :
N UN 1t l
e 0SC BLOCK
CN
| [l Q)‘(l’z = CN4I§
| PRz 0 P
ol 15998 .!kf;bcz‘u = 2
i % - z; : qzq i . p—
oo = 0204 Wz z'! @12 cio4()
3 ORANGE et G——- "|R2a8
% : i — - " @" CZOAO
RED CN3S2
1 s PP
i SO £ 2 2 Ci2!
J Senzitend D
CN38 - @]]' ) st [ 3 o= 3 @  c305
TP adanahaaiiia 111111 S =1y 2>
: . | Pz 4 ; orts g o
". ® ?||3||L ¥ g% - CN2 e
= +|.,|,,|,,|, CN25 5 ©cnss
| s R307 T L__oRIi3e & g
o mmT =_9RrBo @ S @cnse
308 | { ot %" @
éNBESI M ] 'Gl 80 e (=]
~oE it
41z} 253 fligegionss o
i . I - UL UU 8
T ":j’ rzs GN20 oz - LeFT
i o, =) | [0 ] o i | G o f"’ ' ;i
’:gLHETOR sw';g::ﬂcg i %IORN(:NlJ$1C-TPOCRB RISZ 1§ - C ch23 E IRIGHT
e coen ." raos N33 A30
- Al ¥ L _l é) @ cus f]’
e ) Qv.~ 0 3 YELLOW
BOCEYSEMLNITCH 4= VOJ \ I ' l | = “‘54‘ B o CNIQL'.'_.‘JWZSOJj GREEN
OFF ~=——= ON y )
‘ cNi2 F B m@ = oloz&é‘{... F=lienz
CN;3‘L--,] |_-n-J =i 102 ’ RIoE——=" b : 8.
C12Z _cios, p-e 8%t [ %9 ©
DOLEY NR SWITCH o} | ) AN ©2 CNS7
OFF ~—= ON 5 aizs P*"- °lls b NED
- 4 = —C=0=
] I izizzé\'(rg,, el R @
;1 e4Foen -
CNM’-;F{I- o) { 9,, 1 : . n RIT
aus sw:'rc e IL;JO i 225] | G B sz & |LINEIN nslsc B 58
g N 2ol 1 3 22 RY: R3I5
[ 03 RIGHT _(:)_ ®
Reol ! ‘L nznze?m}Q l ralh = 1
i Rzzz 13 - R313 m @
ﬁ il é : ?zTé" s : i e EO)

~CN39 -CONNECTOR CIRCUIT PCB

CN39 CONNECTOR CIRCUIT PCB

-35—

it

VRS
DOLBY FM ADJUSTING
VOLUME

~3p=



-

=X

CONNECTOR CIRCUIT PCB

CN37

AMPLIFIER BASE P.C.BOARD (BOTTOM VIEW)

CN5I  CN36
Qo
- A D103
; k]
1 = *&ciz0 1
1 L é _*_moa 1
1 . & RI43 1l
11 e FSPapiaz ||y
e i o £ s 2 i
pacs| = ” x‘ ° w235 +80. j_'!‘"? adl
R NI I iczzo 54|
aIT S8 DZIZ 0204 9’"% ORANGE
1 O @
czz’:f‘.: 1 I 13 @ ol D203 gii = % CN3
Fess :E I IS Qz‘zcn_r,zg RED— 302 ] FEp
R8s “ K
Qi05, RIT || ’_:‘B"éﬁ BLACK
A L
-We Lo e
Pty | 1] nnhn CONNECTOR CIRCUIT PCB
#F 3l
L
4 Loy
ReeT RS H R307
m
0205 R217 ” xO I I;I
oo
e R308
H QE 1234
ez CN29
Hzz9 e tls
OO =
i1
LEFT . chy -R\w,\z.o;:o—c -J\M—-%gzg-, II
LINE OUT Rz w205 ofle L %\% cais® o) on
- L R252 CN38
¥ 155
s * cN232ja! e $¥%2  CONNECTOR
3% RS2 CIRICUIT | PCB

.
—— —Jroziene

C2liefte ,Ap
YELLOW ~ RZ20
“GREEN

DEFGHIJK

marv__ﬁzsa
4 % RI54
N|5| * I2

st

R306

$-—-S3-1 S32———p
FELRVE_NHeF ¢ 53
MONITOR SWITCH

TAPE ~—=—SOURCE

O T L

—fAesssessses

LKJIHGFEDCBA

2 3
sS4

il

CN27 DOLBY FM SWITCH
3 n @-'”"0’ OFF ———= ON
3= 1
L} cns Rilo clo2
e czxs “ mo *Mhdrioz
ci2?
R230 CNI7 |53 é;: i%'? ﬂ\ s5 o
w,u = h < B ([ DOLBY NR SWITCH
Clia T sWARIZ3 43} 3 e OFF ~——a ON
LEFT Rif oyerzzs o4l é"‘“ Piol ..'!
arédie iz _
U2 P203 12
. wg 4 Qq DIOI S6
LINE IN |t Slu== bl ! 7 2200 Z::-I BIAS SWITCH
_8 ¢ %RZZ& 11 Dee NORMAL —=—=FeCr —~=—w-Cr02
RIGHT . 59-2 3 _*czu :I nzoz p201 1-I
* [}
*
. g 3 u ®{lec203 l b i
.o, . & ci¥s Tom 202% 5201 || 18—
E 11 : 28 P 1 s7
0 R222 ,,, m"ZU? || ! )55 3 1 EQUALAZER SWITCH
& - ' 8 z b= 0T NORMAL ~—=— FeCr ——==Cr02
e e {8 ‘ m czoz L SErAlD
ooLeY Fu AowsTing L8l LA ABEDEFGIJK S iEF:oc“
vOLUME VRS2 VRS-| Aatssassie g__g__ 2
S

[seelcniB
23

.,

CN39 CONNECTOR CIRCU!T PCB

CN39
CONNECTOR CIRCUIT PCB

—38-



. 4

-

WIRING DIAGRAM

BROWN SWITCH PCB
HALL IC PCB | €5
v
1234
TO CONNECTOR CIRCUIT PCB (CN38)
i e
r "—:ﬁ\ ' — LAMP PCB COUNTER
B e il
= fig R AC PLUG
3 = = 3 110V/125V/ 220V
= 50/60Hz
2] W
2 ; w =y
& ; g TQ CONNECTOR EIRCUIT F’CB =
39) @ |z
@:" LAMP PCB
PLY PL2 PL3 REWIND SWITCH PLS PLO
(SOURCE) (TAPE) (DOLBY NR) PILOT LAMP PILOT LAMP | [CHASSIS] PILOT LaMP
PILOT LAMPS (LIMITER) (CASSETTE) (MEMORY )
NO NC|
g TERMINAL
w O]
=3 @
BLUE (® oNdS
BLUE @
VIOLET _EI 17 yi BROWN
——=3f2 2104 | [,
=R g' :i GREEN
VIOLET 152 Lot cNag
VIOLET TAGE
46®- i LECTOR
X TH
ofp 954% | = REEL MOTOR POWER TRANS
= ‘e |
& MQTOR RED 3 @
BLACK
CN4T!
REWIND CIRCUIT PCB
¥ w
O (&)
3 Z
BLU\‘E 5":“" ORANGE - i g
at =
3 E L 58 SOLENOID L voToR
T ) v - 4 OLENOI REE
BROWN WHITE 4 i@ o ol >
| i (2]
BLACK || ; i i
it ] {
GREEN @ : g < ren |07 . lleLack
L2 i 4 .
PAUSE
& g NG NO ¢ [swiTCH PINK
(| i

812 i
MUTING SWITH

3/3gegge!
ﬂiﬂ;: .

SWITCH PCB

ORANGE

CN54d_h

TO AMP BASE PCB

£39

GRAY

CONTROL CIRCUIT PCB
BLACK

BLUE RED

REEN

PINK

40—



WIRING DIAGRAM

e g iy
YELLS
< YELLOW SWITCH PCB:E 2 ;I‘ qp!27
| 7 y DIN SOCKET
g i CN37 cegpaml .
} . ___CONNECTOR CIRCUIT PCB caE® .‘ﬁ.gt.z
= e = = I T é.'
=SS = DE-EMPHASIS SWITCH
7BuS———==25yS
SKY-BLUE
VIOLET G
= =
Y CN35 . ==
443 Y 3g —CNIB wiir i o
ddd = g TH =z s 53
! = 3 3
CNa3 tlel =@ || cnis BLACK
feesl Are GREEN
il |E§' o 3183
o WP Pink — g =z s >
SKY-BLUE, 'z Q ! ‘5 o
—— b > = - VOLUME CONTROL PCB o
CN20 )| alks e E
CN24 ‘=§-'=‘-‘ =& = e e
J =] I:.:-;% .‘—-|5 WHITH s
&, 282 1 -,ﬂ( L e RED ORANGE
B A SKY-BLUE ] s P SR
ELLOW g p AR aiffi ~=8ED4
» 0 K . £
el RED £ 2 i
®. @®. 3|
[eical .- frFzo S < §
S e
§ @ g g - E«"- ;‘ S
: @
Lrs PLY MEI PLE ME2 PL8
3 weomnanion (KT PUGLEANT METER T o
=0 & CamP LAMP
HO2 -9
RExg s 2= Oz p
2| g —x x
g = - = > [
x| o & ‘“9‘
aliell 5 a2 SWITCH PCB
ol —Z 2 - 2 g§ No. NAME POSITION
= n . ]
i 3 § ! mya = B = S1| R/P Switch (L Channel) | Playback
£ 2 723 §|§ =3 Al e SLuE S2 | R/P Switch (R Channel) | Playback
32 grown CN3 el 5 BLACK, S3 | MONITOR Switch TAPE
| p | o STEEN S4 | DOLBY FM Switch OFF
94 e e £ Sl S5 | DOLBY NR Switch OFF
> BiE  EEASE 3 o f 33 CNi4 S6 | BIAS Switch NORMAL
; & g 228 7| EQUALAZER Switch | NORMAL
o S8 | MEMORY Switch OFF
30 .—
éiégu e 8 == cO oAl él S9 | LIMITER Switch OFF
i ! 2 e "3 e wis I $10 | INPUT Selector LINE
i B LS - 2= 85 PEAK INDICATOR PCB S11| DE-EMPHASIS Switch 75u8
i §§= = }L:j.%‘;_%:‘ 83 $12 | MUTING Switch OFF
1 o= | ol CNI3 : ‘ 8= # E 3.8 2 S13 | PAUSE Switch OFF
! 2 Tdnm ki i @“205 S14 | REEL MOTOR Switch ON
! A $15 | REWIND Switch { Lok
JACK PCB AMP BASE PCB $16 | REWIND Switch |  OFF
! S17 | COUNTER Switch OFF
S18 | POWER Switch ON
= S19 | LINE/DIN Selector LINE
AR $20 | Voltage Selector 110V

~41.- —42-




; SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

- 5-1  53-1 s2-2
qioi,200 2SC945 Q102,202 2SC693 Q103,203 25C945 0104,204 2SC536 'osa‘:; ! %: =3 Q105,205 2SC693 =5 (106,206 2SC945
. UNI PRE AMP UNIT UN2,3 DOLBY NR UNIT g5 g0 l UN4 LINE AMP UNIT
L Yo
P/B FREQ.ADJ: RI06 < cl05 SRIOB Rl 8.8V l — TEST POINT Pio3 8- |o»\<, DI02 VRI Lrns  LRuz sz
541% it eSS ST 220K<u3qpq 47K X N : X - 1s188 3u$cl)=‘fn ,I00K12<,2.2K Tol ’s INE L)
or UNI | jevast -3.3K | 3.9k $3.3K et T 3V cios Q103 E1 boe iy L o VOLUME , || Q105 "L+ o~ Y MATCHING HEADPHONE c301 |+
' w - | 101 RIOS 38 St 330
- PLAYBACK HEAD(LEF T CHANNEL) I RIOZ Som a3 5% i g e o,'g;';‘j, L 104 3 p———— : mizz 33 3 welF RIS .- |8,',||gv‘ 25v |~
cor] Imor |5 2 82K | 0.056n atot P/8 G“'N}’ RI07 S R10903Y 10KT tmGary cio8 PT02) Srisa R4 SRN3 3 S ?ALEETFETR) F|§v 105" ZRUEFERIE 3
Geop 368K |aos 22K 220 “[iov A7umg SIsM  $I0K 100K s0] ] 16V 33K 12K
3 16v - 3
czml sR20! |6 R207 >R209 -2 c207 C%?,BI; Lposa Lraia traiz 60—} M co0s $R216 gR218 | R219 L
- 6BOPT 368K |70 Qzol < 22K3 220303V pan b LB0ATy v 1+ ] °'] 3ism 3ok Siook 7o A £2~ czua 0p 33K K g33K Re2
oa| |Rr202 4. c202 P202X _  ohv /509202 (0KS lov 102 8 R22z 223 (RiaHTy l'u Y o 0206 L +er -
PLAYBACK HEAD (RIGHT CHANNEL ) 9 82K, "]0.0564 | c203 D201 R205 B-10K A~ gyt 4 3 9 5.6K =3 16V S-=—H- 10416V €302
HDI-2 - 0.012p 15953 27K P/B GAIN 204 & ";ge 0203 Q204 a0 33, + STEE TN P Gl LA ol T20I Q) 470
2 -] P20I | o ADJ. 53viOy VR2 BV - T MATCHING 25v
c227]+ R203 S R204 -| 10uI6V o N — [l K ’ , P} o— < L ca 104 T J2-2
22 B-3.3k | §203 = R204 R G z|e e ALZOK SR215 ZR27 | Go, SR220|  jev TRANS LINE OUT
¢ L3 . R206 $C205 SR208 R210 > ] 03 D202 OUTPUT 100K 3 2.2K ¥ 2220k
16V ) it WA SI00P 347k TP20! METER ADJ. 1S188 VOLUME - 16V g (R)
DIN P/B FREQ. ADJ 220K . 3.3k 15.9v — TEST POINT J20.6V
SOCKET 10.0V \AA% RTIZ' :8'0 l 41
4 28 flede os o - 13
&=
JI-1(L) 54-5 | $5-4 53-3 $5-3
LINE IN
@ = so-1 R
g—fr Si-1 s4-3 Ss4-4 s5-2 SI-1 ) S7—1 s7-2 51-6
; ] 53 17 ‘T= ° °?9 7 UNe LINE aMPUNIT UN9 REC AMP UNIT o= 9
' 11 UN8 LINE AMP UNI| [
UN5 PREAMP UNIT Si6-1 r:|9-| 00Siey T T 206V
1 ByYS ye ol s
~ | 139V AW WA - RISF RI38 [ TPio2[TEST POI Rae siprie
D2-1 RI32 3.9K| gov| |R30356K R30256K( 19gv g'j; 22K UNE g R PI06 Cllgﬁ 0103 RI44 SO N9
RECORD cie LRi30 e RI28 n3 RIS6 61 hsav B-10K 16V 15953 8.2K QI - PIO5 3 cize
HEAD UNS ou $ 270k I 108 Clia S Ri2s 8oKks B>x| 2 5.6K o3 LINE OUT UNe —H& >} AA- -10K 1 8 .
(LEFT ey 1. aios_3 '8v N I'v§:33°'< s (Qela) 23 S e AR RIS2 4 GAIN ADY -+ "Dioa REC.GAIN ADJ.L 402 LIo!l = P04 25
CHANNEL) [ J3 ACK(L) ° 16V 4.7V SIVEN—T+ | 3o cns SricaleleSTRs Uz T Viook & |30 AW B3 15953 Qilo S 30— | RISO  36mH € B-100K
MIKE JACK(L Riz | | p=i ris3 | R PRER3 eV F G 2 Jac20k  ]a-20K a3 |z RIS7 68K 2 >t RI45S j‘{m *hg'zz.} 40 228 5o | G BIAS ADu.
< AVEEKS | 0Ll 2 oaSRize & L= 8] [ooueY FminPUT o 1+1GY° SRiz0 SRM0 ¥ o3 pope ci2! 47K3 7k-5 022 Leq | 1 3
<_R429<>Rl3l RIZ3 < SRERSRIZe S 2o ia7 © ADJ VOLUME 1.5M ha7y 20K 210K }, RI42 < <SRI43 “.,7‘, RI493 210
J220K] 27K F120 o s8Rz @ Qo9 -Tev ] 1 $o1— 3-3%3 133 ~Tiwov 10K 3] ci24 aooisu_cizs 100p
y R224| R226y. LR227 _ R249 5 | C224 000154 C225 100P
lRe2olRasl SRass 2560k 160K 5 S3AK x Q209 R241 -4£52°% Lrosg braao 6 R2425 SR2a3 - | €221 RS
S2203 27K 20 & p: >3 13 © VRS5-2 VR4 1.5M, ATy > ° 3.3K3 3.3k P47y 3c223 | |so b
3> ozoe sta«' 3 > O 4y - “20k  |A-20 < 15Ms 10 14T ey SIOK 10K 5\‘ 7 > > v R245E <(r248 -7 5% n
A 3 3 5 ol [a-2 20K Sros2 3 |2 v 3 2 . = to 2453 248 %0221 | y
it AV 56 — o+ B3V, TY o 2 |DOLBY FM | INPUT b 3 8 47K AW 1Y R250 ———= P204
MIKE JACK(R) 1 1ok & 25 3 " 100K 3 A o o204 v SN Toor | S 6390k
J4 caie | 1] R c214 L 1opleV & 8 5:"0" 3 VOLU‘V"E 4 R257 3 IOGK _ 4| 15953 P205 2.2k mH é BIAS
0y  <R2305 c2|7 p 2 > IR DY 4 R256 68K - & >t AM B- 10K ADJ.
16y 1270k 3 10p 16v TREse | REYy x J: 1 5% o3 fsv LINE ouT C220 Dp2e3 R244 Q2 REC.GAIN ADJ. S
5oV e STy P rz37 | b—d | r23e : oy 15853 | 82K 204V q
=Y R232 3.9K « 2.2K—| — UN7 {80 | TP 202| TEST POINT 16V D205
< 139v = e 20 | SLPTIZ .
—+ WA~ v . TEV
é - C218, L
HD2-2 510-2 si19-2 &8 l .
] RECORD HEAD (RIGHTCHANNEL) =T o —o=f 0.00i8y o d T4 ! P 0 6 L— o °29
-2 Fa-7 $a-8 55-5 s2-1 J‘;," ° s2-6
' = 36 s9-3 25C945 25C945 6!
@ 108,208 28C693  0107,2072SCE93 0109,200 2SCI45 ano,2i0 25C5 ani,2n anz, 212 0
UNG,7 DOLBY NR UNIT
JI- 2(R) u
# LINE IN T ‘ 20.6V
v 4 R312
. 150 0 b o 546
3 , o — o A\ = S3-4 $2-5, R310 R311
>< UNnl J ! olaolelelalelg 59 o1s5-6 220 220
o SL3LRLALALRIRL G i
0SC BLOCK = 0T BT YT M M T NS D S¢ R308 R306 R307 R304 R309
HD3 53°5J+ si-5 T ] @f ] 0] 0] ¢ o 56 56 56 220
ERASE HEAD ,>_J{2 A S12]5]|mlmlalmla
16V b A AN AN N IAR AN PL3 PL2 PLI PLS PLE PL7 PL8
(DoLBY) (TAPE) {SOURCE) (LIMITER) (RECORD)  (LEFT) (RIGHT)
METER
ILLUMINATION
ict DN835 a7 25C945 o6 2SD227 05 2SC536 04 2SA608 o3 2SCIO96 o8 2SC536 a1,2 2SD325 LA
HALL 1€ A 520
DI D2 POWER
RI7 LIK ~ GEY o DS-17  DS-18 RANS 3 » VOLTAGE SELECTOR
lﬁ'“ l X 136V 175V d T E
! ! re 136V ! 1k FUSE !
$33 3¢ Lo 218) Lese HS3! SR 89, S10K “nvles 235 ¥ & sooma P
! 2t 2 | To.osen| 2204 R4 82k D8 Q5 | 22K 1 aa 7% R26 +]cs b 1Y 256 ] indBnad POWER SWITCH
16V Y cis bl T Q6 56 15953 A sLI 12K ATy -Bioooy g | R ¢ 518
220P .- W—4—AW—P} SRI0 @3 soLenoiD c19 R24 -Trev 18V 14.v c3 tgcz M| 1T
e o o 8% 32K 3820 sv|touiev Tk g R21 sla oS ooy Hooout1 |-
MAGNET | icI 1016V g;‘; NN N o i TH—rwW 22K REEL MOTOR WZ-140 ~12sv |2sv
RoTO Ngp 97 1 Yev | | Eowo . i SonmEDS @ RIl o.0022yT  S0%F R27 & ol SWITCH —1c8_ -l 1
I: cr | gm RI6 15953 | 100! 1ev ]| 270 16~ o K033 Sien 3180 g2z EOIL i l:;sjduzzou n22ou | |
‘Io,on,. T22k 256 1 10 1S9 WZ-210774] 35V +1 35V ﬂ,'ﬁﬂ, riv | rpo AC 110V/125V/220V
B2, VL ke cel' [cs X! |1 50/60Hz
DI2 1S953 R23 (K +T 0% BRI 330 sps IR Sy
A AN 25 213V <2 Cc5,6 1! |idy! F2
< WA . S 330 Sy 4
SI7 oo M | ggcs)EA
\" m,
0s 25C536 136V MEMORY SWITCH | COUNTER SWITCH >—@—Z°-5V e 239V 38 04
a0 25C945 a1 2SBI8T (.,s__a_. 3 X a2 2SD325 0S-17 5305~
B e T a4 25C536 o 25D325 so-2
33V REWIND SWITCH =
ﬂ?g;“ eswozv R42 180 53:03v Si6 SIS . 136V ) {
014 R38 c30 T+ M2
15953 33k R28 g3 I $B%2  R53 1.5K| 4.7y MOTOR J l'
; I8 Y ATK == R40  p ezl L D23 rR4e F3B-3K as 3278 Zsv]- a
¢ R32 R39 220 <R44 TAPE SPEED ADJ 1.2 131V, M)= R54 RS57
15953 | 120k _ 067V ES_V] 560 B-350 3560 1s188 10K =X 058y 4 76V 1 : 1203 356
a9 &AM — b AN 9 > A AN g R50 ' .4%
el o DI’G‘ o'g 'R30 o ) 7l R Q140.6V Q5
15953 15953 82K > Fa 67:02v] oy ov M Ras{2)nz ov] L0 L —gt .
Lo tpc22 U C2 L+ < < Al soT-3s REwTIME T TaaliI REEL p2 L Ra7STHZE  Lek{Fsot-250| EUTT gpey c29 -
« . Kois - ve o | 383 R32% 10021 S ADJ. R4S D3aq3 - MOTOR 8-350% 4.7k $-T Y R49 Kozz V¥ 470 o FMEMORY)
15953 16v -[iev 126V 8207 TAPE S 3.9K RDS.6E ov| 2sv (CASSETTE)
Note: (9:
- . ® Each voltage is measured with V.T.V.M. in the playback mode.

® The voltages described in (___) are measured in the stop mode.
® The voltages described in ] are measured in the playback mode with the pause button down.

—43- ~44—




TRANSISTOR LEAD IDENTIFICATION

FRONT VIEW BOTTOM VIEW TRANSISTOR FRONT VIEW BOTTOM VIEW TRANSISTOR
|
P 25C536 O
' 25C693
H [H 25C945 L
BCE 250227 25C1096
BCE

UNF BCE
BCE
288187
EBC
EBC FO°
2SD325
25C536
TERMINAL NAME

BCE
V w 2SA608 B> BASE
C» COLLECTOR

BCE E> EMITTER

O
— =
me—— |

IC EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT

HALL IC DN835 EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT
FRONT VIEW

DN835

1234

Vi
ed 82 44
/I

—45—





